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(j/" Gerrier-Rvan Inc

Afameda Coungy
APR 11 255

April 9, 2003

Ms. Eva Chu Envi

Alameda County Health Care Services ’mnm@ﬁh{ Hea!fh
1131 Harbar Bay Parkway

Alameda, CA 94502

Subject: Request for Reduction in Sampling Frequency
at Tosco (76) Service Station No. 7004,
15599 Hesperian Boulevard, San Leandro, California.

Ms. Chu:

At the request of ConocoPhillips, Geitler-Ryan Inc, (GR) has prepared this request to reduce the groundwater
monitoring and sampling program from quarterly to semi-annual at the above relerenced site. The six
groundwater monitoring wells and one recovery well at the site (Figure 1) have been sampled on a quarterly
hasie since cither 1991 or 1998, when the wells were installed. Additionally, the seven wells have been sampled
monthly since April of 2002, The most recent sampling eveni, conducted on January 24, 2003, indicates that
detectable concentrations of Total Petroleurn Hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg), benzene, loluene, ethylbenzene,
and total xylenes (BTEX) and methyl tertiary butyl ether (MtBE) were reported in four of the monitoring wells
i Recent Monitoring and Sampling Report attached).

In the conclusions presented in GR's Dwwmemirial of Well Swrvey Reswlts, Site Information Sumnary, Risk-Baved Corrective
Aciion and Reguest For Closwre, dated April 4, 2003, it was determined that no human health risk exists at the site.
Additionally, GR stated in the closure request report that the site should be considered for low-risk case closure
bascd on the previous remediation effort and the determination that the impacted groundwater is localized and
s1able, and that the groundwater beneath and in the vicinity of the site is not used for drinking water purposes.

(7R helieves that semi-annual monitoring and sampling is sufficient to adequately track changes in groundwater
Jquaitiy at this site while the site js evatuated for the previously requested case closure status. Please feel {ree to
contact me at (707} 789-3255 if you have any questions regarding this request. Thank you for your attention 1o

this maiter. 4y
OSSRy e
p POUGRY

Sincerely,
Gettler-Ryan Inc,

Yed A. Douglas
Senior Geologist
R. E. A. No. 06321

Enclosures: Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report, dated March 3, 20003

ce: Mr. David DeWitt - ConocoPhillips
76 Broadway, Sacvamento, CA 95818

140061

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J « Dubiin, California 94568 +« (925) 551-7555
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Gerrier- Ryawn Inc.
TRANSMITTAL March 3, 2003

G-R #180106
TO: Mr. David B. De Witt CC: Mr. David Vossler
ConocoPhiltips Gettler-Ryan Inc.
2000 Crow Canyon Place, Suite 400 Petaluma, California
San Ramon, California 94583
FROM: Deanna L. Harding RE: Former Tosco (Unocal)
Project Coordinator Service Station #7004
Gettler-Ryan Inc. 15599 Hesperian Blvd.
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J San Leandro, California
Dublin, California 94568
WE HAVE ENCLOSED THE FOLLOWING:
COPIES DATED DESCRIPTION
1 February 28, 2003 Groundwater Monitoning and Sampling Report

Monthly Event of November 27, 2003
Monthly Event of December 19, 2003
First Quarter - Event of January 24, 2003

COMMENTS:

This report is being sent to you for your review/comment, prior to being distributed on your behalf. Ifno
comments are received by March 17, 2003, this report will be distributed to the following:

cc: Mr. Scott Seary, Alameda County Health Care Services, 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Alameda, CA 94502
Mr. Michael Bakaldin, City of San Leandro Fire Deparument, 835 East 14th Street, San Leandro, CA 94577

Enclosure

trans/70G4-DBD ) R
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J « Dublin, California 94568 + (925) 551-75565




‘7/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc

February 28, 2003
G-R Job #180106
Mr. David B. De Witt
ConocoPhillips
2000 Crow Canyon Place, Suite 400
San Ramon, CA 94533

RE: Monthly Event of November 27, 2002
Monthly Event of December 19, 2002
First Quarter Event of January 24, 2003
Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Report
Former Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #7004
15599 Hesperian Boulevard
San Leandro, California

Dear Mr. De Witt;

This report documents the monthly site visits and the most recent groundwater monitoring and sampling event
performed by Gettler-Ryan Inc. (G-R) at the referenced site. All field work was conducted in accordance with
G-R Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling (attached),

Static groundwater levels were measured and all wells were checked for the presence of separate-phase
hydrocarbons.  Separate-phase hydrocarbons were not present in the wells. Static water level data and
groundwater elevations are summarized in Table 1. Dissolved Oxygen Concentrations are summarized in
Table 3. Potentiometric Maps are included as Figures 1,3 and 5.

Groundwater samples were collected from the monitoring wells and submitted to a state certified laboratory
for analyses. The field data sheets for this event are attached. Analytical results are presented in the table(s)
listed below. Concentration Maps are included as Figures 2, 4 and 6. The chain of custody document and
laboratory analytical reports are also attached. '

Sincerely,

@Q@Y\/m %h/

Deanna L. Harding
Project Coordinator

Robert C. Mallory
Registered Geologist, No. 7285

Figure 1: Potentiometric Map — November 27, 2002

Figure 2: Concentration Map - November 27, 2002

Figure 3: Potentiometric Map — December 19, 2002

Figure 4: Concentration Map — December 19, 2002

Figure 5: Potentiometric Map — January 24 , 2003

Figure 6: Concentration Map — January 24, 2003

Table 1: Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Tabie 2: Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenated Compounds

Table 3: Dissolved Oxygen Concentrations

Attachments:  Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling
Ficld Data Sheets

Chain of Custody Document and Laboratory Analytical Reports

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J » Dublin, California 94568 « (925) 551-7555




Dispenser
Islands

T Ddvewsy

| -

' S, s

l —— \
Q=" Former

! Formar / 2_'2'1 Underground

|

|

21.78 -~
MW—S-’ 24 80~ ‘MWJ
- 21.82
| ] i
| . !
+ ___..-—"'
Kragen "MRW-‘I
| Auto Ports__.04.90~ |
| — 21.94 I
L
-
/,/
*, 0———"" 22.05

Storage Tanks

A G S

F Drive-\;uy— f[

HESPERIAN BOULEVARD

P dashed where inferred

EXPLANATION
4 Groundwater monitoring well
| Aquifer testing well

99.99 Groundwater elevation in feet
referenced to Mean Sea Level

L
9% Groundwater elevation contour,

+ TOC not available

Approximate groundwater
flow direction ot o
gradient of 0.002 to 0.003 Ft./Ft.

g -p—
Ly

Scuie ih Feel I

Dublin, CA 94568 {925) §51-7555

San Leandro, California

Source: Figure modified from drowing provided by MPOS Services Inc..
POTENTIOMETRIC MAP FIGURE
€/l GE TTLER - RY‘ N I”c. Former Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #7004
6747 Sierra Ct., Suite J 15599 Hesperian Boulevard 1

PROJECT NUMBER REVIEWED BY

180106

DATE
November 27, 2002

REVISED DATE

FILE NAME: P::ENVIRO:TOSCD:7004:002-—7004,0\'1'0 1 Loyout Tab: Potd—Hav



EXPLANATION
- — 2opreNm te Property RO e — — --—-;- -——— + Groundwater monitoring well
MW-5 MW-4 . .
<250/<2.5/330 © <50/<0.50/7.3 X Aquifer testing well
| | | A/B/C  Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
| (TPH) as Gasoline/Benzene/
| MTBE concentrations in ppb
1,800/0.91/170 Note:  Anclyses by EPA Method 8260
Kragen MRH\M
Auto Parts [
! 7,600/<10/<40 |
MW-3
| n
| ®uwe <60/<0.50/<2.0 |
| <60/<050/<20 e
! / <50/<0.50/<2.0 \Fomr |
Former Underground
| DlI: un;:r Kiosk - MW-2  giorage Tanks |
l T : :
!
—— _—— — = wewoy |
R L ey —z/m
HESPERIAN BOULEVARD ([) 4]0
Source: Figure modified from drawing provided by MPDS Senvices Inc., Scale in Feet
CONCENTRATION MAP FIGURE
€/ GET”.ER " HHII hlc. Former Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #7004
6747 Sierra Ct,, Suite J 15599 Hesperian Boulevard
Dublin, CA 94568 (925) 551-7555 San Leandro, California
PROJECT NUMEER REVIEWED BY DATE REVISED DATE

180106 November 27, 2002
FILE NAWE, P \EAVIRON OSCO% 7004 \GO2~ J004 WG | Layeirt Tab: Cond~Nov




-— _Moproximate Property Boundary . _
23.06 |
mw-s* | ¢MW-4 I
| 22.88
| o |
I } |
|
| +
Kragen | 33{“““
I Auto Ports \ |
| | | | 2296 |
MW-3
| | | * $
| \ o
! T !
T B II 2279 )
| 2825\ S il MW '
™ Voo \
[2C] PO T -
4 S |
=) \
Former |
I Former S Und
i . y erground
i D:E;;Le:ds:r - 2,‘;'9“; Storage Tanks i
: O |
i |
e~ — e - T T T ey ]
HESPERIAN BOULEVARD
Source: Figure modified from drawing provided by MPDS Services Inc..

EXPLANATION

+ Groundwater monitoring well
4 Aquifer testing well

99.99 Groundwater elevation in feet

referenced to

9"  Groundwater elevation contour,
- dashed where

+ TOC not available

—)

Approximate groundwater

flow direction at

gradient of 0.003 to 0.004 Ft./Ft.

Meon Sea Level

inferred

Scale in Feet

POTENTIOMETRIC MAP FIGURE
/L GET”.EH - R"” l”c. Former Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #7004
6747 Sierre Ct, Suite J 15599 Hesperian Boulevard 3
Dublin, CA 94568 (925) 551-7555 San Leandro, California
PROJECT NUMBER REVIEWED EY DATE REVISED DATE
180106 December 19, 2002

E p—
FILE NAME: P::ENVFRO:TOSCO:7004\0027?004.0“’8 | Layout Tab: Pot4—Dec



Approximate | Property Boundary

e e —

Former / <50/ <0'50/ 2.0 Former

i * Underground
D'sz::dsf ' MW-2  Storage Tanks

MW-5 -‘MW-AS I
290/<2.5/320 <50/<0.50/8.1

I ] |

| |

| 2,900,/<5.0/200 |
Kragen MR\AM

Auto Parts |

: 6,400,/<10/<40 ,

‘Mw-a |

f ®uws <50/<0.50/<2.0 !

| <50/<0.50/<2.0 e L i

|

1

|

i

HESPERIAN BOULEVARD

EXPLANATION
4 Groundwater monitoring well
- Aquifer testing well

A/B/C  Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
{TPH) as Gasoline/Benzene/
MTBE concentrations in ppb

Note: Analyses by EPA Method 8260

0] 40

——

Scale in Feet

Source: Figure modified from drawing provided by MPDS Services Inc..
CONCENTRATION MAP FIGURE
S/ GE TTLER - H YAN hl C. Former Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #7004
5747 Sierra Ct, Suite o 15599 Hesperian Boulevard
Dublin, CA 94568 {825) 5517555 San Leandro, California
PROJECT NUMBER REVIEWED BY DATE REVISED DATE
180106 December 19, 2002

FILE NAME: P:;ENVIRO:TDSDO:7004:002—?004.5“5 Loyout Tab: Cond—Dec



imate P Bound
- - T 'EE“'.’ty_;l z—- _24m - =T + Groundwater monitoring well
| MW-5 24.13 :"“ | - | Aquifer testing well
‘ -~
| | P I 89.99  Groundwater elevation in feet
I P g | referenced to Mean Sea Leve!
A.?-"’ 9}3‘3/ Groundwater elevation contour,
- A dashed where inferred.
Kol NR_:VA
| Mtto Parts | + TOC not available
' PR 24.2;’ , |
M-
- L
| ’-—--’/
”
-
| —‘MW-G t;ﬂr-?’o IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII I :
| 24.22 // "’24 36 Approximate groundwater
-~ e - flow direction at a
e - | gradient of 0,002 Ft./Ft.
L2440——
i Former - " u sgmer ’ I
Di : - MW-2 ndergroun I
i JI:IF:?::?: Kmsk! l 94 43 Storage Tanks I
| |
I }

. T-_Drive-\;uy- ﬁ—_ __‘z _P—-

EXPLANATION

Driveway

HESPERIAN BOULEVARD

Source: Figure modified from drawing provided by MPDS Services Inc..

o 40
| l [ |

Scale in Feet

'j/- Gerrien- Rvaw Ine.

6747 Sierra Ct., Suite J
Duplin, CA 94568 (925) 551-7555

POTENTIOMETRIC MAP FIGURE
Former Tosco {Unocal) Service Station #7004

15599 Hesperian Boulevard 5
San Leandro, California

L e -
PROJECT RUMBER REVIEWED BY

180106

DATE REVISED DATE
January 24, 2003

FILE NAME; P:;EN\‘IRO:?OSCO:7004:003—?004.[.1-“‘6 | Layout Tab: Patl



EXPLANATION

- e ey 2o - > - -7 4 Groundwater monitoring well
Mw-ef Mw-4 : .
l <250/<2.5/200 <50/<0.50/8.4 I : 4 Aquifer testing well
] I A/B/C  Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
; I (TPH) as Gasoline/Benzene/
' MTBE concentrations in ppb
I RW-1 I NOTE:  Andlyses by EPA Method 8260
K yses by
: Auto Parts B4 800,/0.88/140 |
| M '
6.600,/<25,/<100 I
I ®uwe <50/<0.50/<2.0 |
I <50/<0.50/<2.0 e \¢~ Mw-1 '
/ <50/<0.50/<2.0 > |
Former

* Underground
Dispenser . MW-2 [
lslonds [@j Storage Tonks

P T RE -
I v |

L — — —— -"—_--er:uy—r_- __‘z,—-—'
|

Driveway

HESPERIAN BOULEVARD ? 4|D

Scale in Feet

Source: Figure moditied from drawing provided by MPDS Services Inc., N
CONCENTRATION MAP FIGURE
/B GET”.EB - R" N I”C. Former Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #7004
, 6747 Sierra Ct,, Suite J 15599 Hesperian Boulevard
Dublin, CA 94568 (925) 551-7555 San Leandro, California
PROJECT NUMBER REVIEWED BY DATE REVISED DATE
180106 January 24, 2003

MRS el
FILE NAME: P::ENWRG:TUSCOI\TUM\QU}—?004.UWG | tayout Tab: Cont



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Resulis
Former Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #7004
15599 Hesperian Boulevard
San Leandro, California

iph

MW-1 05/04/91 - 10.0-25.0 - ND ND ND ND
07/23/91 - - ND ND ND ND ND -
10/14/91 - - ND ND ND ND ND -
01/14/92 - - ND ND ' ND ND ND -
04/14/92 - — 76" ND ND ND ND -
07/09/92 - - 70" ND ND ND ND 130
10/28/92 - - SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - -
01/21/93 - - ND ND ND ND ND 42

16.89 04/20/93 14.89 22.00 - - .- - - 56
07/22/93 14.34 22.55 ND ND ND ND ND 77

1430 10/06/93 14.87 21.52 - - - - - -
01/11/94 15.14 21.25 ND ND ND ND ND -
04/06/94 14.19 22.20 - - - - - -
07/08/94 14.66 21.73 ND ND ND ND ND -
10/06/94 16.71 19,68 - - - - - -
01/05/95 14.68 21.71 ND ND ND ND ND -
04/05/95 11.76 24.63 - - - - - -
07/14/95 12.93 23.46 ND 0.65 2.2 ND 2.3 -
10/12/95 14.29 22.10 - - - - - -
01/08/96 14.18 22.21 ND ND ND ND ND -
07/08/96 12.74 23.65 ND ND ND ND ND ND
01/03/97 12.89 23.50 87' ND ND ND ND ND
07/02/97 13.66 22.73 NP ND ND ND ND ND
01/15/98 13.08 23.31 ND ND ND ND ND ND
07/08/98 11.25 25.14 ND ND ND ND ND ND
01/11/99 13.68 22.71 51° ND ND ND ND 4.8
07/07/99 12.15 24.24 ND ND ND ND ND ND
01/04/00 13.95 22.44 ND ND ND ND ND ND
07/15/00 13.46 22.93 ND ND 0.86 ND ND ND
01/19/01 12.96 23.43 ND ND ND ND ND ND
07/31/01 14.36 22.03 ND ND ND ND ND ND
01/28/02 12.89 23.50 <50 <050 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5

7004.x1s/#180106 1 As of 01/24/03



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Forroer Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #7004
15599 Hesperian Boulevard
San Leandro, California

MW-1 04/22/02 12.86 10.0-25.0 23.53 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25
(cont) 05/24/02'® 13.16 23.23 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50
06/21/02' 13.52 2287 76 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 0.59
07/29/02'"° 13.76 22.63 54" <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <2.0
08/29/02'° 14.10 22.29 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <2.0
09/14/02' 14.18 22.21 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <2.0
10/25/02' 14.63 21.76 <50 0.91 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <2.0
11/27/02' 14.34 22.05 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <2.0
12/19/02' 13.60 22.79 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <1.0
01/24/03" 12.03 24.36 <50 <(.50 <0.50 <0,50 <1.0 <2.0
MW-2 05/04/91 - 10.0-25.0 - ND ND ND ND ND -
07/23/91 - - ND ND ND ND ND -
10/14/91 — - ND - ND ND ND ND -
01/14/92 - - ND ND ND ND ND -
04/14/92 - - 45! ND ND ND ND -
07/09/92 - - ND ND ND ND ND 49
10/28/92 - - SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - -
01/21/93 - - ND ND ND ND ND 17
37.35 04/20/93 15.20 22.15 - - - - - 80
07/22/93 14.75 22.60 62' ND ND ND ND 42
37.07 10/06/93 15.49 21.58 - - - - - -
01/11/94 15.77 21.30 120" ND ND ND ND -
04/06/94 14.83 22.24 - - - . -
07/08/54 15.28 21,79 140" ND ND ND ND -
10/06/94 1632 20.75 - - - - - -
01/05/95 15.30 21.77 310' ND ND ND ND -
04/05/95 12.12 24.95 - - - - - -
07/14/95 13.55 23.52 86’ ND ND ND ND -
10/12/95 14.88 22.19 - - - - - -
01/08/96 14.81 22.26 91! ND ND ND ND -
7004 .x1s/# 180106 2 As of 01/24/03




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #7004
15599 Hesperian Boulevard

San Leandro, California

MW-2
(cont)

MW

7004.x5/#180106

07/08/96
01/03/97
07/02/97
01/15/98
07/08/98
01/11/99
07/07/99
01/04/00
07/15/00
01/19/01
07/31/01
01/28/02
04/22/02
05/24/02'°
06/21/02'
07/29/02'
08/29/02'®
09/14/02'¢
10/25/02'
11/27/02'
12/19/02"
01/24/03"

05/04/91
07/23/91
10/14/91
01/14/92
04/14/92
07/09/92

13.37
13.14
14.26
13.31
11.57
14.26
12.24
14,14
13.75
13.37
14.96
13.51
13.48
13.78
14.11
14.36
14.71
14,81
15.23
14.95
14.10
12.64

10.0-25.0

10.0-25.0

23.70
23.93
22.81
23.76
25,50
22.81
24.83
22.93
23.32
23.70
22.11
23.56
23.59
23.29
22.96
2271
22.36
22.26
21.84
22.12
22.97
24.43

<50
<50
<50
100"
60[5
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50

34,000
17,000
25,000
13,000
16,000
13,000

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
<0.50
<0.50
<0,50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
(.50

6,100
5,500
6,300
6,600
3,400
3,200

ND
WD
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
0.518
.51
ND
ND
<0.50
<(.50
<050
<0,50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<{,50
<0.50

32
26
78
19
19
12

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<().50
<),50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50

1,200
1,800
2,000
2,600
1,400
1,900

<{}.50

<0.50
<1.0

<1.0

<1.0

<1.0

<1.0

<1.0

<1.0

<1.0

<1.0

6,100
2,300
1,400
1,800
1,300
1,100

ND
ND
ND
ND
5.8
9.4
9.07
6.0
6.84
ND
<2.5
<2.5
<0.50
<0.50
<2.0
<20
<2.0
<2.0
<2.0
<2.0
<2.6

As of 01/24/03




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #7004
15599 Hesperian Boulevard
San Leandro, California

g

MW-3 10/28/02 - 10.0-25.0 - 15,000 4,400 15 2,400 300 -
(cont) 01/21/93 - - 12,000 2,800 1 1,600 590 -
37.22 04/20/93 15.13 22.09 18,000 3,700 1 2,300 1,300 410
07/22/93 13.52 23.70 16,000 4,500 17 3,600 1,900 440
36,79 10/06/93 15.41 21.38 24000 4,100 ND 3,600 2,000 ND
01/11/94 15.66 21.13 19,000 3,300 31 3,300 890 -
04/06/94 14.72 22.07 24,000 3,100 ND 3,300 820 -
07/08/94 15.20 21.59 18,000 2,200 23 2,500 860 -
10/06/94 16.23 20.56 20,000 2,100 26 3,000 900 -
01/05/95 15.12 21.67 20,000 2,100 ND 3,200 3,800 -
04/05/95 12.03 24.76 18,000 2,160 ND 3,700 690 -
07/14/95 13.46 23.33 21,000 1,600 ND 3,900 1,500 .-
10/12/95 14.81 21.98 17,000 1,000 ND 3,600 1,000 -2
01/08/96 14.70 22.09 14,000 760 ND 3,100 380 A
07/08/96 13.29 23.50 16,000 470 45 4,400 1,000 340
01/03/97 13.09 21.70 14,000 160 ND 2,100 120 620
07/02/97 13.96 22.83 23,000 1o ND 1,600 1,600 1,200
01/15/9% 13.26 23.53 12,000 33 ND* 2,800 120 1,100
07/08/98 11.64 25.15 20,000 76 ND’ 4,100 1,400 750
01/11/99 14.17 22.62 23,000" ND* ND* 4,100 460 920
07/07/99 13.18 23.61 15,000 35 ND* 3,400 470 1,700
01/04/00 14.27 22.52 15,500 ND’ ND? 3,330 191 827
07/15/00 13.91 22.88 15,000" ND’ ND’ 3,400 420 3,300
08/25/00 14.24 22.55 - - - - - 1,920"
01/19/01 13.42 23.37 11,100" 38.4 ND’ 1,760 38.8 ND’
07/31/01 14.90 21.89 13,000" ND’® ND® 1,600 63 ND*
01/28/02 13.41 23.38 82 <0.50 <0.50 10 <0.50 <25
04/22/02 13.41 23.38 7,300 39 <25 970 <25 <120
05/24/02'° 13.69 23.10 8,500" <50 <5.0 1,200 <10 12
06/21/02"¢ 14.04 22,75 11,000 <5.0 <5.0 690 <10 17
07/29/02' 14.28 22.51 6,800 <5.0 <50 1,100 <10 <20
08/29/02'¢ 14.62 22.17 7,200 <25 <25 1,200 <50 <100

As of 01/24/03

7004.x1s/#180106 4




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #7004
15599 Hesperian Boulevard
San Leandro, California

MW-3 09/14/02' 14.72 10.0-25.0 22.07 180 <0.50 <0.50 20 <1.0 <20
(cont) 10/25/02' 15.13 21.66 1,000 <0.50 <0.50 1o <1.0 <2.0
11727/02" 14.85 21.94 7,600 <10 <10 1,200 <20 <40
12119/02% 13.83 22.96 6,400 <10 <10 810 <20 <40
01/24/03" 12.52 24.27 6,600 <15 <25 930 <50 <100
MW.4 07/23/91 -- 10.0-26.0 - ND ND ND ND ND -
10/14/91 - - ND ND ND ND ND -
01/14/92 - - ND ND , ND ND ND -
04/14/92 - - ND ND ND ND ND -
07/09/92 - - ND ND ND ND ND -
10/28/92 - - SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - -
01/21/93 -~ - ND ND ND ND ND -
35.81 04/20/93 13.84 21.97 - - - - - 65
07/22/93 13.52 22.29 ND ND ND ND ND 54
35.44 10/06/93 14.17 21.27 - - - - - -
01/11/94 14.42 21.02 ND ND ND ND ND -
04/06/94 13.44 22.00 - - - . - -
07/08/94 13.96 21.48 ND ND ND ND ND -
10/06/94 15.00 ‘ 20.44 - - - - - -
01/05/95 13.83 21.61 ND ND ND ND ND -
04/05/95 11.05 24.39 - : - - - - -
07/14/95 12.23 23.21 ND ND ND ND ND -
10/12/95 13.59 21.85 - - -~ - - -
01/08/96 13.43 22.01 ND ND ND ND ND -
07/08/96 12.04 23.40 ND ND ND ND ND ND
01/03/97 12.38 23.06 80’ ND ND ND ND ND
07/02/97 13.00 22.44 ND ND ND ND ND 25
01/15/98 12.50 2294 . ND ND ND ND ND ND
07/08/98 10.53 24.9) ND ND ND ND ND 25
01/11/99 12.95 72.49 ND ND ND ND ND 23
5 As of 01/24/03

T004.x15/4#180106



Tahle 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Former Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #7004

15599 Hesperian Boulevard

San Leandro, California

MW-4
{(cont)

MW-5

37.01

36.81

7004, x1s/%180G106

07/07/9%
01/04/00
07/15/00
01/19/01
07/31/01
01/28/02
04/22/02
05/24/02"°
06121/02'
07/29/02'
08/29/02'
09/14/02'
10/25/02'
11/27/02"¢
12/19/02'
01/24/03"

07/23/91
10/14/91
01/14/92
04/14/92
07/09/92
10/28/92
01/21/93
04/20/93
07/22/93
10/06/93
01/11/94
04/06/94
07/08/94
10/06/94

11.76
13.17
13.04
12.65
13.69
12.17
12.18
12.45
12.48
13.08
13.38
13.49
13.93
13.62
12.56
11.26

10.0-26.0

10.0-26.0

23.68
2227
22.40
2279
21,73
23.27
23.26
22.99
22.96
22.36
22.05
21.95
21.51
21.82
2288
24.18

22.14
22.19
21.20
2097
219
21.43
20.39

<50
<30
<50
5415
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50

260
140

26’
ND
ND
100!

59°
150
160
260
200
350

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0,50
<(.50
<0).50
<0.50
0.82
<0.50
<0.50
<(.50

1.2
0.72
ND
WD
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

11
ND

1.4
ND

13

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<{.50
<(,50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<(.50
<0.50

0.3¢
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
0.79
ND
ND
ND

ND
ND
ND
WD
ND
<(.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0,50
<0.50
<0.30
<(.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50

10
1.3
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
2.6
31
0.54
0.88
ND
ND

ND
ND
ND
ND
<0.50
<0.50
<1.0
<1.0
<10
<].0
<1.0
<1.0
<1.0
<1.0
<1.0

0.71
0.89
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
0.85
ND
ND
ND
ND

132
11
0.97
6.0
13
5.7
2.9
3.6
5.7
8.5
4.8
7.1
7.3
8.1
8.4

160
120

As of 01/24/03




Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Former Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #7004

15599 Hesperian Boulevard

San Leandro, California

MW-5
{cont)

e

7004115/ 180106

01/05/95
04/05/95
07/14/95
10/12/95
01/08/96
07/08/96
07/12/96
01703497
07/02/97
01/15/98
07/0R/98
01/11/99
07/07/99
01/04/00
07/15/00
01/19/01
07/31/01
01/28/02
04/22/02
05/24/02"
06/21/02"
07/29/02'"°
08/29/02'
09/14/02'¢
10/25/02'
11.2702"
12119/02"
01/24/03'

15.20
11,72
13.69
15.02
14.85
13.52
14.50
12.65
13.79
13.03
12.05
14.41
1238
14.33
13.88
13.41
1512
13.59
13.61
13.89
1422
14.48
14.80
14.91
1532
15.03
13.75
12.68

10.0-26.0

21.61

25.09
23.12
21.79
21.96
23.29
22.31

2306
23.02
23.78
24.76
22.40
24.43
22.48
22.93
23.40
21.69
23.22
23.20
2292
22.59
22.33
22.01
21.90
21.49
21.78
23.06
24.13

180
310
ND
140

12,000
ND
69°
ND
ND
130
ND
ND
ND
ND
<50
<50
89
190"
120"
<500
130"
<200
<250
290"
<280

ND
ND
1.3
ND
0.55
2.1

150
ND
ND-
0.74
1.0
0.64
ND
0.68
ND
ND
<0.50
<0.50
<(.50
<0.50
<0.50
<5.0
<0.50
<2.0
<2.5
<25
<25

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
1.4

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
<(.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
(.50
<5.0
<0.50
<2.0
<15
<2.5
<2.5

ND
ND
79
3
ND
5.6

2,100
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

<0.50

<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<5.0
<0.50
<2.0
<15
<2.5
<25

ND
ND
1.2
0.58
0.51

120
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
<0.50
<0.50
<1.0
<1.0
<1.0
<10
<1.0
<4,0
<5.0
<5.0
<5.0

380

270
330
320
200

As of 01/24/03




Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Former Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #7004
15599 Hesperian Boulevard
San Leandro, California

174

MW-6 07/23/91 - 10.0-26.0 - ND ND
10/14/91 - - ND ND
01/14/92 - - ND ND
04/14/92 - - ND ' ND
07/09/92 - - ND ND
10/28/92 - - SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY
01/21/93 - - ND ND

37.55 04/20/93 15.27 22.28 - -
07/22/93 15.20 22.35 ND ND

37.13 10/06/93 15.75 21.38 - -
01/11/94 16.02 21,11 ND ND
04/06/94 15.07 22.06 - -
07/08/94 15.55 21.58 ND ND
10/06/94 16.58 20.55 - -
01/05/95 15.42 21.71 ND ND
04/05/95 12.14 24.99 - -
07/14/95 13.87 23.26 ND ND
10/12/95 15.17 21.96 - -
01/08/96 15.05 22.08 ND ~ ND
07/08/96 13.71 2342 ND ND
01/03/97 13.12 24,01 97" ND
07/02/97 14.57 22.56 ND ND
01/15/98 13.30 23.83 ND ND
07/08/98 12,33 24.80 ND ND
01/11/99 14.60 22.53 ND ND
07/07/99 13.23 23.90 ND ND
01/04/00 14.41 22.72 ND ND
07/15/00 14.05 23.08 ND ND
01/19/01 13.58 23.55 ND N
07/31/01 15.24 21.89 ND ND
01/28/02 13.80 23.33 <50 <0.50
04/22/02 13.22 23.91 <50 <0.50

7004 x1s/4180106 ]

<0.50
<0.50

<0.50
<0.50

<0.50
<0.50

<25
<2.5

As of 01/24/03




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #7004
15599 Hesperian Boulevard
San Leandro, California

MW-6 05/24/02'® 14.07 10.0-26.0 23.06 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50
(cont) 06/21/02'® 14.38 22.75 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50
07/29/02'¢ 14.64 22.49 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <10
08/29/02'° 14.97 22.16 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <2.0
09/14/02' 15.04 22.09 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <2.0
10/25/02" 15.46 21.67 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <2.0
11/27/02' 15.17 21.96 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <2.0
12/19/02'¢ 13.88 23.25 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <2.0
01/24/03'¢ 12.91 24.22 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <20
RW-1 07/08/98 11.72 12.5-27.5 - 30° 1.7 ND ND ND 1,300
01/11/99 14.05 - ND* 3.0 ND* ND* ND* 1,200
07/07/99 13.05 - ND ND ND . ND ND 590
01/04/00 14.26 - - ND ND ND ND ND 270
07/15/00 13.77 - ND 0.55 ND ND ND 460
01/19/01 13.29 - ND ND ND ND ND 338
07/31/01 14.72 - ND* Np? ND’ ND? ND* 1,900
01/28/02 13.21 - 72" 0.98 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 460
04/22/02 13.22 - <50 <050 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 290
05/24/02' 13.51 - 1,200 <10 <1.0 30 <2.0 300
06/21/02'¢ 13.85 g 400 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 130
07/29/02'° 14.11 - 130 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 o1
08/29/02' 14.43 - 2,400 <2.0 <2.0 47 <4.0 210
09/14/02'¢ 14.54 - 390 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 120
10/25/02' 14.95 - 2,700 0.96 1.1 51 <1.0 160
11/27/02' 14.66 - 1,800 0.91 0.82 k} | <1.0 170
12/19/02' 13.60 - 2,900 <5.0 <5.0 50 <10 200
01/24/03" 12.31 - 1,800 0.88 0.69 29 <1.0 140
9 As of (11/24/03

7004.x1sM 180106



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #7004
15599 Hesperian Boulevard
San Leandro, California

Trip Blank
TR.LRA N1/15/98 - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
07/08/98 - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
01/11/99 - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
07/07/99 - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
01/04/00 - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
07/15/00 - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
01/19/01 - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
07/31/01 - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
01/28/02 - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25
04/22/02 - - <50 . <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5
QA 05/24/02' - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <0.50
06/21/02' -- - <50 <0.50 <0.30 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50
07/20/02'¢ - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <2.0
08/29/02° - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <2.0
09/14/02' . - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <2.0
10/25/02'¢ - .- <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <2.0
11/27/02' - - <50 <0.50 0.69 <0.50 <1,0 <2.0
12/19702'¢ - - <50 <0.50 052" <0.50 <1.0 <2.0
01/24/03' - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <2.0

As of 01/24/03

7004 x15/#180106 10




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #7004
15599 Hesperian Boulevard

San Leandro, California
_'_____.__.—-_"‘_—._'_.—-"'——-— — — 1——______——-——————“—_—'_—_—'———“’——'__

EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater monitoring data and laboratory analytical results prior to January 15, 1998, were compiled from reports prepared by MPDS Services, Inc.

TOC = Top of Casing : TPH-G = Total Petrolewm Hydrocarbons as (Gasoline (ppb) = Parts per billien

DTW = Depth to Water B = Benzene ND = Not Detected

(ft.) =Feet T = Toluene .- = Not Measured/Not Analyzed/Not Available
5.1, = Screen Interval E = Ethylbenzene . QA = Quality Assurance/T tip Blank

(ft. bgs) = Fect Below Ground Surface X = Xylenes

GWE = Groundwater Elevation MTBE = Methy! tertiary butyl ether

fmsl) = Mean sea level
*  TOC elevations are relative to mean sca level (msl), based on the City of San Leandro Penchmark (Elevation = 36.04 feet msl). Prior to Octaber 6, 1993, the DTW

(measurements were taken from the top of well covers.

# ORC installed.
&4 ORC removed from well,

! Laboratory report indicates the hydrocarbons detected did not appear to be gasoline.

2 Laboratory report indicates the hydrocarbons detected appeared to be a gasoline and non-gasoline mixture,

Laboratory has potentially identified the presence of MTBE at teportable levels in the proundwater sample collected from this well,

‘ Laboratory has identified the presence of MTBE at a level above or equal to the taste and odor threshold of 40 ppb in the sample collected from this well,

’ Detection limit raised. Refer to analytical reports.

8 Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons C6-C8.

7 Laboratory narrative: MTBE was not reported due to the presence of a chlorinated hydrocarbon pattern.

F  Laboratory report indicates discrete peaks and unidentified hydrocarbons <C7.

Laboratory report indicates discrete peaks.

0 | aboratory report indicates gasoline and unidentified hydrocarbons C6-C12.

' Laboratory report indicates gasoline and unidentified hydrocarbons <C6.

Laboratory report indicates gasoline C6-Cl2.

*  MTBE by EPA Method 8260.

Laboratory report indicates weathered gasoline C6-C12.

1S Laboratory report indicates hydrocarbon pattern is present in the requested fuel quantitation range but does not resemble the pattern of the requested fuel.

16 TPH-G, BTEX and MTBE by EPA Method 8260.

\7 Laboratory report indicates Toluene was detected in the trip blank at a concentration above the reporting limit. The laboratory has determined that this is due to trace
contamination in this set of blanks when received from the vendor, and was not caused by field contamination.

7004 x1s#180100 11 As of 01724/03



Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Former Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #7004
15599 Hesperian Boulevard
San Leandro, California

MW-1 05/24/02 - - <0.50 - - - -
06/21/02 - .- 0.59 —~ - - - -
07/29/02 - - 2.0 - - - - -
08/29/02 . - . <20 - - - - -
09/14/02 - - <2.0 - - - - -
10/25/02 - - <2.0 - - —~ - -
11/27/02 - - <2.0 - - - _ -
12/19/02 - - <20 - - - - -
01/24/03 - - <2.0 - - - -~ -

MW-2 05/24/02 - - <0.50 - - — . -
06/21/02 - - <0.50 - - - - -
07/29/02 - - <20 - - - - -
08/29/02 - - <2.0 - : - - - -
09714702 - . 2.0 - - . - _
1072502 - - <2.0 - - . - -
11/27/02 - - <2.0 -~ - - - -
12/19/02 - - <2.0 - - - - -
01/24/03 - -~ <2.0 - - - - -

MW-3 08/25/00 - ND' 1,920 ND' ND' ND' ND! ND'
05/24/02 - - 12 - - - - ~
06/21/02 - - 17 - - — - -
07/29/02 - - <20 - - - - -
08/29/02 . - <100 - - - - -
09/14/02 - - <2.0 - . - - -~
10/25/02 - - <2.0 - - - " -
11/27/02 - - <40 _ - - - - -
12/19/02 - - <40 - - - - -
01/24/03 - - <100 - - - - -

As of 01/24/03

7004.x1s/#180106 12




Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Former Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #7004
15599 Hesperian Boulevard
San Leandro, California

MW-4 05/24/02 - - 2.9 - - - -
06/21/02 - - 3.6 - - - - -
(47/29/02 - - 5.7 - - - - -
08/29/02 - . 8.5 - - - - -
09/14/02 - - 438 . - - - -
10/25/02 - - 7.1 _ . - - - -
11/27/02 - - 7.3 - - - - -
12/19/02 - - 8.1 - - - - -
01/24/03 - - 8.4 - - - - -
MW-5 05/24/02 - - 180 - - - - -
06/21/02 - - 85 - - - - -
07/29/02 - - 76 - - - .- -
08/29/02 - - 380 . - - - .
09/14/02 - - 9 - - - - .
10/25/02 - - 270 - - - - -
11/27/02 ~ - 330 - - - - -
12/19/02 - - 320 - - - - -
01/24/03 - - 200 - - - - -
MW-6 05/24/02 - - <0.50 - - - - -
06/21/02 - - <0.50 - - - - -
07/29/02 - - <0 - - - - -
08/29/02 - - <20 - - - - -
09/14/02 - - <2.0 - - - . -
10/25/02 - - <2.0 - - - - -
11/27/02 - - <2.0 - - - - -
12/19/02 - - <20 - — - _ _
01/24/03 - - <2.0 - - - . __

7004.x1s/4 180106 13 As of 01/24/03



Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Resulis - Oxygenate Compounds
Former Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #7004
15599 Hesperian Boulevard
San Leandro, California

RW-1 05/24/02 <50 <10 300 <20 <1.0 <1.0 <0.5
06/21/02 - - 130 - - - - -
07/29/02 - - 91 - - - - .
08/29/02 - - 210 - - - . -
09/14/02 —~ - 120 - - - - -
10/25/02 - - 160 - - - - -
11/27102 - - 170 - - -~ - -
12/19/02 - - 200 - - - ~ -
01/24/03 - - 140 - - - - -

As of 01724/03

7004.xIs/4180106 14




Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Resuits - Oxygenate Compounds
Former Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #7004
15599 Hesperian Boulevard
San Leandro, California

EXPLANATIONS:

TBA = Tertiary butyl alcohol
MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether
DIPE = Di-isopropyl ether

ETBE = Ethy! tertiary butyl ether
TAME = Tertiary amyl methy! ether
1,2-DCA = 1,2-Dichloroethane
EDB = 1,2-Dibromoethane

{ppb) = Parts per billion

QA = Quality Assurance/Trip Blank
ND = Mot Detected

-- = Not Analyzed

' Dectection limit raised. Refer to analytical reports.

7004 .x1s/5#180106

15

ANALYTICAL METHOD:

[athlnt WLl S

EPA Method 8260 for Oxygenate Compounds

|

As of 01/24/03



Table 3
Dissolved Oxygen Concentrations
Former Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #7004
15599 Hesperian Boulevard
San Leandro, California

MW-5 07/02/97 3.82 3.97
01/03/97 435 427
07/12/96 3.44 367
01/15/98 419 438
07/08/98 4.67 4.60
EXPLANATIONS:

Dissolved oxygen concentrations prior to January 15, 1998, were compiled from reports prepared by MPDS Services, Inc.

{mg/L) = milligrams per liter

7004 x1s4180106

16

As of 01/24/03




STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Gettler-Ryan Inc. field personnel adhere to the following procedures for the collection and handling of
groundwater samples prior to analysis by the analytical Jaboratory. Prior to sample collection, the type of
analysis to be performed is determined. Loss prevention of volatile compounds is controlled and sample
preservation for subsequent analysis is maintained.

Prior to sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined using an interface
probe. Product thickness, if present, is measured to the nearest 0.01 foot and is noted in the field notes. In
addition, all depth to water level measurements are collected with a static water level indicator and are
also recorded in the field notes, prior to purging and sampling any wells.

After water levels are collected and prior to sampling, temperature, pH and electrical conductivity are
measured. If purging is to occur, each well is purged a minimum of three well casing volumes of water
using pre-cleaned pumps (stack, suction, Grundfos), or disposable bailers. The measurements are taken a
minimum of three times during the purging. Purging continues until these parameters stabilize.

Groundwater samples are collected using disposable bailers. The water samples are transferred from the
bailer into appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers, supplied by analytical laboratories, are used
when possible. When pre-preserved containers are not available, the laboratory is instructed to preserve
the sample as appropriate. Duplicate samples are collected for the laboratory to use in maintaining
quality assurance/quality control standards. The samples are labeled to include the job number, sample
identification, collection date and time, analysis, preservation (if any), and the sample collector’s initials.
The water samples are placed in a cooler, maintained at 4oC for transport to the laboratary. Once
collected in the field, all samples are maintained under chain of custody until delivered to the laboratory. '

"The chain of custody document includes the job number, type of preservation, if any, analysis requested,

sample identification, date and time collected, and the sample collector’s name. The chain of custody is
signed and dated (including time of transfer) by each person who receives or surrenders the samples,
beginning with the field personnel and ending with the laboratory personnel.

A laboratory supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set and is labeled as QA. For sampling sets
greater than 20 samples, 5% trip blanks are included. The trip blank is analyzed for some or all of the
sarne compounds as the groundwater samples.

As requested by Phi]]iﬁs 66 Company, the purge water and decontamination water generated during
sampling activities is transported to Phillips 66 - San Francisco Refinery, located in Rodeo, California.

h\prms\phillips-tosmarketsop.frm-1 1/1102




TOSCO (UNOCAL) SERVICE STATION#7004
SAN LEANDRO, CA

MONITORING AND SAMPLING EVENT
Of November 27, 2002




(j/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

ClienVFaciiity #: Tosco #7004 Job Number: 180106
Site Address: 15599 Hesperian Blvd. EventDate:  {] - 2 F-02 (inclusive)
City: San Leandro, CA Sampler: V.eely
L
Well ID Mw- | Date Monitored:  {{-13-0 Z Well Condition: O~
Well Diameter 2 in.
Volume 3/M*=0.02 1= 0.04 2"= 017 3"=0.38
Total Depth 23.8F Factor (VF) 4"=066 5=1.02 6% 1.50 12%= 580
Depthiowater  J¢f. 3Y 1
?- 53 xVF 0 '} = / * ﬁ Z x3 (case volume} = Estimated Purge Volume: 2—& E gal.

. - Time Staned: {2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: *  Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer v’ Disposable Bailer - v’ Depth (o Product: f
Stainless Sieel Baller Pressure Bailer Depth to Water,
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thi.ckness: — f
Suction Pump Other: Visual Confimation/Description:
Grundos — Skimmer / Absorbant Sock {circle one}
Other: _ Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal

Amt Removed from Well, pal
Product Transtemed to:

Start Time (purge): / ﬁ Weather Conditions:  (* le.At

=1

Sample Time/Date: /32.F / ({-4F-07 WaterColor: Faa Llswey Odor: Ko
Purging Flow Rate: = prm, Sediment Description: L'i' SJ(" -
Did well de-water? E }; If yes, Time: Volime: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
{2400 hr.) P {(umhos/cm) OF) (mgiL) (mVv)
/310 / 5 3.40 2y A3l
/315 3.0 #+.58 039 23,2
3(F 50 1Y 019 23.2

LABORATORY INFORMATION

SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
Mw- | \3 xwavial| YES HCL STL Pleasanton  |TPH-G/BTEX/MTBE{8260)
COMMENTS:
Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




'7/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility #: Tosco #7004 Job Number: 180106

Site Address: 15599 Hesperian Blvd. Event Date: - 2302 (inclusive)
City: San Leandro, CA Sampler: t- Zc"_l}{

Well ID MW- A Date Monitored: =2 F 0L Well Gondition: ol

Well Diameter 2 in.

Total Depth 34‘% fi. ;f:::::e(w} 3.:1_':&;162 51:19'0(? :: (1):25; 13;'==0.5?go

Depth to Water {4.985

q. ] [ xVF O' ’q’ = / 5 ‘/ x3 {case volume} = Estimaled Purge Volume: Z éé gal.

. . . Time Siaried; (2400 hrs)

Purge Equipment; Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: (2400 his)

Disposable Bailer I/ Disposable Bailer v’ Depth to Product: t

Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water:

Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness:______._#

Suction Pump — Other: Visual Confirmation/Description:

Grundios Skimmaer / Absorbart Sock (circle one)

Other: Ami Removed from Skimmer; gal
Amt RemovedfromWel_______  gal
Product Transferred 10:

Star Time (purge):  / &5{5 ' Weather Conditions: __ @ (¢ 2 g7 .

Sample Time/Date: ! M- Water Color: C'[Qﬁéf Odor: No
Purging Flow Rate: -~ pm. Sediment Description:

Did weil de-water? B[; If yes, Time: Volume: gal.

Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal)) P {umkKos/cm) ©OF) {mgrL) (mV)
(24 /S F.91 __res5s Z{-3

/3 s:é . 218 __rost 2A. |
[AS f? ¥ 2.34 _jodf k1.5

LABORATORY INFORMATION

SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW-&\ 4 ¥ voa vial YES HCL STL Pleasanton |TPH-G/BTEX/MTBE(8260)
COMMENTS:;

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




7/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility #: Tosco #7004 Job Number: 180106
Site Address: 15599 Hesperian Bivd. Event Date: -2 P02 (inclusive)
City: San Leandro, CA Sampler: K-Lebs
_J
Well ID MW-% Date Monitored: (-2 3-02 Well Condition: Ok
Well Diameter 2 in,
Volume 3/4"= 0.02 1"=0.04 2= 0.17 3= 0.38
Total Depth - fl, Factor (VF) 4=066 5'=1.02  6'= 150 12'= 580
Depth to Water ] . .
q. 55 xVF 0 . ‘ q’ = / . &’z *3 (case volume) = Eslimated Purge Volume: yy gal.

. . i Time Staned: {2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposabie Bailer v’ Depth 1o Product: fi
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth 1o Water:
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness:________ #
Suction Pump _"l/—" Other: N Visual Confimation/Description:
Grundios _— Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: Aml Removed from Skimmer: val

Amt RemovedfromWel______ gal
Preduct Transterred to:

Start Time (purge): /6’5 4 Weather Conditions: (/¢ 4r

Sample Time/Date: /5/5 _ //}{-23-02  Water Color: _¢ [ear Odor: _ /&5
Purging Flow Rate: -0 - gl i ipti

: . Sediment Description: —
Did well de-water? E; i{ yes, Time: Volume: gal.

Time Volume Conductivity Temperature 0.0. ORP
{2400 hr) (gal } {umhosfem) OF) {mgA.) (mv)
AT ;g_ 4?%’ [BLY 2.
1483 %19 (RIS 2.5
(48§ 5.0 692 /28 23 1
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- 4 3 xvoaviall VYES HCL STL Pleasanton | TPH-G/BTEX/MTBE(8260)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




c/" GerrLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility #: Tosco #7004 Job Number: 180106
Site Address: 15599 Hesperian Blvd. Event Date:  {|-23-Qd (inclusive)
City: San Leandro, CA Sampler: K. Kelly
7
Well 1D MW- 4 Date Monitored: |~ +0R Well Condition: O
Well Diameter 2 in. . .
Volume 3/4°= 0.02 1= 0.04 2°=0.17 ‘= Q.38
Total Depth A5-5 Ut Factor (VF) =066 5=102 6= 150 12'= 580
Depth to Water 1 3.2 1
M. ?-_Z xVF _o'f +F -/ 99 x3 (case volume) = Esfimated Purge Volume: _Oﬂgal.

. . i Time Starnted: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment; Time Bailed: {2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer 1/ Depth to Producst: fl
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth 1o Water:
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness:_____ H
Suetian Pump —_7_— Other: — | Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundios ———— Skimmer / Absorbanl Sock (circle one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer, gal

Amt RemovediromWell,___  gal
Product Transferred 1o:

Start Time (purge): 7 qﬂ‘ ‘/ Weather Conditions: alzar
Sample Time/Date: C Q / ”. 2302 Water Color: Ode ot — Qdor: No
Purging Flow Rate: \} pm Sediment Description:  —
Did well de-water? &n if yes, Time: Volume: gal.

Time Volume H Conductivity Temglr__a)ture D.O. ORP

{2400 hr.) {gal) (umhos/cm} (mg/L) (mV)
40 2.0 8.1k _03d 22+
140 b y.0 -0 '3 Y -

[4o% .0 2 32 l1aD A

LABORATORY INFORMATION

SAMPLE ID {(#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE| LABORATORY ANALYSES
Mw- 4 o3 xvoavial YES HCL STL Pleasanton | TPH-G/BTEX/MTBE(8260)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




cj/" GerrLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility #: Tosco #7004 Job Number: 180106
Sile Address: 15599 Hesperian Blvd. Event Date: H-A7-02 {inclusive)
City: San Leandro, CA Sampler: k. Ke]y
Well ID MW- & Date Monitored:  {|-2 02 Well Condition: pg.
Well Diameter 2 in.
Volume 4= 002 1= 0.04 =017 3'=0.38
Total Depth . fi _ Factor (VF) 4= 066 5°=1.02 &= 150 12'= 580
DepthtoWater  |5.0 ft.
{ 0. '-Fil- NF 0 -{ :" = J' 8 3 x3 {case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: i_‘_/g gal.
. . . Time Starled: 12400 hrs}
Purge Equipment; ‘ Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer v Depth to Product: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Baler Deplth to Waler;
Stack Pump Discrele Bailer H;,vdrocarbon ThiF:kness: — fi
Suction Pump v Other: Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundios Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: Ami Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed trom Well: gal
Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge): ‘)l Weather Conditions: (e
Sample Time/Date: /% I /ldF82  Water Color: __plefir Odor: __ Ne
Purging Flow Rate:  +0 gpm. Sediment Description:  »~
Did well de-water? it yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Ternperature D.O. ORF
(2400 hr.) {gal) P {umhosicm) OFr (mg/L}) (mv)
/438 175 PO U3 o0
4% 3.5 ) 02g 2.9
1433 5.5 .35 /43 AL 4
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW-& o3 xvoaviall _ YES HCL STL Pigasanton | TPH-G/BTEX/MTBE(B260)
COMMENTS:
Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Flug: Size:




7/‘ GerriLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
ClierwFacility #: Tosco #7004 Job Number: 180106
Site Address: 15599 Hesperian Blvd. Event Date: /-2 % OX {inclusive)
Gity: San Leandro, CA Sampler: K Eelly
well ID MW- Date Monitored: //- {4~ Well Condition: P&
Well Diameter 2 in. e —_— ” —

B 3/4"= Q. 1*= 0, 2*=0.17 3= 0.

Total Depth A&5.31 « Factor (VF) 4066 5%=1.02 &= 150 12 5.80
Depth to Water 15. 13

fi.
0. 14 we_Q-1F - |- ?'3 x3 {case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: 5./ 7 gal.

. i Time Stared: {2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: (2400 hrs)
Disposabie Bailer |/ Disposable Bailer - Depth to Product: it
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth 1o Water:
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness:_____~ f
Suction Pump - Other: T} Visual (?oniinnationIDescription:
Grundios ——— Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Well: gal
Product Transterred to:
Starl Time (purge): /;2 ‘J/ Weather Conditions: (dlea
Sample Time/Date: /230 / 11-2F0&  Water Color: Odor: __No
Purging Flow Rate: - m. Sediment Description: —
Did well de-water? E[b If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume Conduciivity Temperature D.0. ORP
(2400 br.) (gal) pH (umhos/em) ©F) (mg/L) (mv)
ERD /7S 2.30 _ [AFO0 2. 2
/a3 3.5 T.op __ /263 2.5
230 5235 103 __/RF <f.S
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER I REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- b x voa viall  YES HCL STL Pieasanton | TPH-G/BTEX/MTBE(8260)

COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




(j/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility #: Tosco #7004 Job Number: 180106
Site Address: 15599 Hesperian Blvd. Event Date: 1] 2702 (inclusive)
City: San Leandro, CA Sampler: K.Kelkf
J
Well ID RW-1 Date Monitored:  / /- ,?&Qg Well Condition: DV.
Well Diameter 6 in.
Total D Volume 3/4”: 002 1"=0.04 2'=0.17 3=0.38
otal Depth g b. ol a Factor (VF} - 066 §'=102 6% 150 12= 5.80
Depth to Water [ 4. b
{ , ?—5 xVF i _[_,J'_m_ %3 {case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: ,ﬂlﬁgal

. . Time Started: {2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: (2400 hrs),
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer Ll Depih io Product; ﬂ'!
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water:
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: fi
Suction Pump ! Z Other: Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos — Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal

Amt RemovediromWell. . gal
Product Transterred to:

Start Time (purge): /S &9 Weather Conditions: ¢ {&4{‘
Sampie Time/Date: (§3§ { f122-04  Water Color: Odor: Y&S

Purging Flow Rate: =~ J.0~ (g'pﬁ Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? E If yes, Time: Volume: gal.

Time Volume H " Conduciivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal.) P (umhosicm) OF {mg/L) (mv}
Slp  ]P2E _Fps /2 20.%
/525 _ 35.5 : /2F 1, |
/S8C_ 53.0 .59 _199% Q2.8
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
AW-1 4 xvoavial YES HCL STL Pleasanton | TPH-G/BTEX/MTBE(8260)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Fiug: Size:




9256003002

stl0nsite

Dec 13 02 10:353a

FLE HAME: PA\ENVIRO\X—CHAINCUSTODY\STD-COC.OWS | Loyent Tabe Made!

2002 -12 - 0040

o A R
Gettler—Ryan Inc., Chain-of-Custod

Foclity Number #7004 Loborgtory Name STL - PLEASANTON, GA
T i 15599 HESPERIAR BLVD., SAN LEANDRO, CA GETTLER-RYAN, INC, DEANHA L. HARDING
Pht;'fp: %’;P c{; . Facitity Address Consultont
2000 Grow Conyon Place | Global 1B 70500101451 roject __180105.80 Addrase 6747 SIERRA CT., SUITE J, DUBLIN CA 94568
- Sufte 4&094553 ctont Cotact __WRe DAVID B, DEWITT onons (925) 551-?"555' Foe __ \925) 551-7809
Phons (925) 277-2384 Somples Coflcted By m A/ﬂ{‘;’
Reamaris
g E T w .g w "é
g |x5] 5 = 3
§lorl g ol |8 g g\ = 2ul .
<[§| & |B | El 5| Al Ele
e 3 | gf| = : 3| Bol Bal ,of 98| 18| 22| 28| %[ Zo| 55| 88| &
g HEHE £ 35| 53| 83/ 35 gs § %s 8| uy EE 08| o8| ol
s8lirl Bl 3 | fs| | fe| 22| 85| lg| G5| Bs| 82| Es| % | %s
QA |1 P 2P X
nw-1 |3 U |/32F X
mMw-&4 |3 H |7303 X
mw-3 |3 ¥ |rs7s X
-4 |3 W )4
mW-5 |3 U |r3 14
- |3 K |/230 X
Rw-l_ 3 |\[/|M |/s5&” )4
OXYGENATES 8260
1 ~ MTBE
2 — TBA
3 - TAME
4 — DIPE
5 — ETBE
6 — 1,2-DCA
7 - EbB
B — ETHANOL
Refinquished By re) Dote/Time Rocaived By (Signature) Orgonizotion | Date/Time leed Y/N Turmn Around Time {Clrole Cholee)
M‘/w %%L’ 24 Hr.
Refinquished By (Signature) Orgurization | Deta/Time Recelved By (Signature) Orgonfzation | Date/Time toed Y/N :: ::.
5 Days
Relinquished By (Signature) Organization Oote/Time Recleved For Luboratory By (Signature) Cots/Tims iced /N 10 Days




STL Submission#: 2002-12-0040

TRENT

Gettler Ryan December 19, 2002

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568

Attn. Deanna Harding
Project#: 180106.80 i A
Project: Tosco #7004 TSR IR AR S
Site: 15599 Hesperian Blvd.
San Leandro, CA U A i
Tob b ienomom T AN FPNL
Dear Ms. Harding, SENERAL CONTRADTOR®

Attached is our report for your samples received on 12/03/2002 10:10

This report has been reviewed and approved for release. Reproduction of this report
is permitted only in its entirety.

Please note that any unused portion of the samples will be discarded after
01/17/2003 unless you have requested otherwise.

We appreciate the opportunity 1o be of service to you. if you have any questions,
please call me at (925) 484-1919.

You can also contact me via email. My email address is: tgranicher@stl-inc.com

Sincerely,

D

Tod Granicher
Project Manager

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarny Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94568 .
A pan of Sevem Tren! P Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2486 Fage 10of 1




SEVERN ST‘[ Submission #: 2002-12-0040

TRENT

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Getiler Ryan
Attn.. Deanna Harding
6747 Sierra Court Suite J

Dublin, CA 94568
Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: {925) 551-7899

Project: 180106.80 Received; 12/03/2002 10:10
Tosco #7004

Site: 15599 Hesperian Bivd.
San Leandro, CA

Samples Reported

‘Sample Name - e ) il Date Sampled 1 “Matrx ] Labi# ]
QA 11/27/2002 Water 1
MW-1 1142712002 13:27 Water 2
MW-2 14/27/2002 13:03 Water 3
MW-3 11/27/2002 156:15 Water 4
MW-4 1142712002 14:17 Water 5
MW-5 11/27/2002 14:43 Water 6
MW-86 1442712002 12:30 Water 7
RW-1 11/27/2002 15:58 Water 8
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 1211672002 14:4C

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quary Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A pan of Sevem Trent Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAF# 2456 Page 1 of 12



SEVERN S'I'L
TRENT

Gettler Ryan
Attn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568

Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899

Project: 180106.80

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Submission #: 2002-12-0040

Received: 12/03/2002 10:10

Tosco #7004
Site: 15599 Hesperian Bivd.
San Leandro, CA
. Prep(sy: " 50308 o Test(s): fs:zsnFAB
?’_'i_s;_-,rSample QA - LabiD: 20021 1200401
. Sampled: 1112?;2002 S ‘_Extracted “12/1012002.14:44 ©.
0 Matie - Water - ~QC Batch#: 2002;12;10-91 27
Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Fiag
Gasoline ND 50 ug/l 1.00 | 12/10/2002 14:44
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 12/10/2002 14:44
Toluene 0.69 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 12/10/2002 14:44
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 12/10/2002 14:44
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ugfl 1.00 | 12/10/2002 14:44
Methyl ten-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 12/10/2002 14:44
Surrogates(s}
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 85.2 76-114 |% 1.00 | 12/10/2002 14:44
Toluene-d8 86.5 88-110 |% 1.00 | 12/10/2002 14:44
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 12/16/2002 14.40
STL San Francisco* 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A par of Severn Trent Pic Te! 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sthinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2486 Page 2 of 12




SEVERN

TRENT

s O 1 L

Getiler Ryan

Aftn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J

Dublin, CA 94568
Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925} 651-7899

Project: 180106.80

Submission #: 2002-12-0040

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Received: 12/03/2002 10:10

Tosco #7004 _
Site: 15599 Hesperian Bivd.
San Leandro, CA
. i Prep(s} 50308 o Test(sy .- B260FABI . i
.. Sample 1D: WA = L LabiD: 2002-12-004@ 2-'1_‘ o
' 1___'_Samp1ed 11127;2002 13 27 ) ,Exiracted 12!1012002 18:04 - $
o Matrixt - Water - . Qc Batch# 20021121304)1 270
Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 1.00 | 12/10/2002 18:04
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 12/10/2002 18:04
Toluene ND 0.50 uafl 1.00 | 12/10/2002 18:04
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ugiL 1.00 | 12/10/2002 18:04
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00 | 12/10/2002 18:04
Methy! tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 2.0 ugfL 1.00 | 12/10/2002 18:04
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichioroethane-d4 88.2 76-114  |% 1.00 | 12/10/2002 18:04
Toluene-d8 94.7 88-110 (% 1.00 | 12/10/2002 18:04

A pan of Sewvemn Trenl Plc

Severn Trent Laboratories, inc.

12/16/2002 14:40

STL San Francisco " 1220 Quarry Lane, Plessanton, CA 94566
Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

Page 3 of 12




TRENT

SEVERN STI Submission #: 2002-12-0040

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Gettler Ryan
Attn.: Deanna Harding
6747 Slerra Court Suite J

Dublin, CA 94568
Phone: (925) 651-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899

Project: 180108.80 Received: 12/03/2002 10:10
Tosco #7004

Site: 15599 Hesperian Bivd.
San Leandro, CA

- Prep(s):’ 50308 -

1 Sample 1D MW-2 el ek '200242;00491_-3.;;?;;“--.',,
-Sampled 11;27:2002 1303 : ) Exiracted 12110/2002 18: 26 2y
o Matix U Water’ . S 0o Qe Batch#: 2002/12110-01.27 = .
Compound conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag |
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 1.00 | 12/10/2002 18:26
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 12/10/2002 18:26
Toluene : ND 0.50 ugll | 1.00 } 12/10/2002 18:26
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/l 1.00 11241072002 18:26
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00 | 12/10/2002 18:26
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 { 12110/2002 18:26
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 B6.0 76-114  |% 1.00 | 12/10/2002 18:26
Toluene-d8 96.0 88110 |% 1.00 | 12/10/2002 18:26

Severn Trent Laboratories, inc. 12116/2002 14:40

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 54566
A par of Sevem Trem Pi; Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 ™ www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAPH 2486 Page 4 of 12




[SEVERN STI

Gettler Ryan
Attn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568

Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899

Project: 180106.80

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Submission #: 2002-12-0040

Received: 12/03/2002 10:10

Tosco #7004
Site: 15599 Hesperian Blvd.
San Leandro, CA

_.* Prep(s). .\ 60308 0 Tes(sy- | B260FAB

. Sample!D: MW-3© _ - LabiD:. 2002-124)040 4-' s
n ‘Sampied 11127?2002 15 15 c Extracted 12!1(3!2002 18473;' e

. Matrix - Water . : . QC Batch#: 2002;12110431 2
"'-"‘_Analys1s Fiag o ( See Legend and Note Secﬂon) ! = : o
Compound Cone. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline 1600 1000 ug/L 20.00 | 12/10/2002 18:47
Benzene ND 10 ug/L 20.00 ] 12/10/2002 18:47
Toluene ND 10 ug/l 20.00 | 12/10/2002 18:47
Ethylbenzene 1200 10 ug/L 20.00 | 121102002 18:47
Total xylenes ND 20 ug/L 20,00 | 12/10/2002 18.47
Methyl| tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 40 ugfl 20.00 | 12/10/2002 18:47
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 89.7 76114 |% 20.00 | 12/10/2002 18:47
Toluene-d8 958 88-110 % 20.00 | 12/10/2002 18:47

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 12/16/2002 14:40
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A pan of Sevem Trent Pig Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 5 of 12




S EVERN S"] 1 | Submission #: 2002-12-0040
TRENT

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Getiler Ryan
Atin.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568
Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (825) 551-7899

Project: 180106.80 Received: 12/03/2002 10:10
Tosco #7004

Site: 15599 Hesperian Bivd.
San Leandro, CA

1.‘._Prep(‘s)" o 503-05, SR - R N - -Te_sf(.s};j. - ;.3250}:};13 Pl
- Sample 1D: MW '; e i Lab D :_2002-1.:—0040 5 ]- G
= Sampled 11127/2002 14 @70 Extracted: ‘12/10/200218:09 .
... Matrix:- Wate, S oCBatch#: 2002;12!10-01 27
Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 1.00 | 12/10/2002 19:09
Benzene ND .50 ua/l 1.00 | 12/10/2002 19:08
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 12/10/2002 19:09
Ethyibenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 1 12/10/2002 19:09
Total xylenes ND : 1.0 ug/l 1.00 1 12110/2002 19:089
Methy! tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 7.3 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 12/10/2002 19:09
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 85.9 76-114 % 1.00112/M10/2002 19:09
Toluene-d8 . 96.4 88-110 1% 1.00 } 12/10/2002 19:09
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 1211672002 14.46

STL San Francisco = 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A parl of Sevem Trent Fic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2466 Fage € of 12




[ TRENT |

Gettler Ryan
Attn.. Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568

Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax; (925) 551-7899

Project. 180106.80
Tosco #7004

Submission #: 2002-12-0040

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Received: 12/03/2002 10:10

Site: 15599 Hesperian Blvd.
San Leandro, CA

_f-_PrEDKS) 150308
'Sample D MW-5
Sampied

- Mall'ix ‘Water - -

& 1?27!21'102 14 43

o Analysus Flag o { See i.egend and Note Sechon“)

-_‘_Test(s} BEGDFAB S
- Labib: 200242»0040 5 S
- Extracted

_-12;10;2902 1930 SRR

E . QcBatnt: 2002112110

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 250 ug/L 5.00 1 12/10/2002 19:30
Benzene ND 25 ug/L 5.00 | 12/10/2002 19:30
Toluene ND 2.5 ug/iL 5.00112M10/2002 19:30
Ethylbenzene ND 2.5 ug/L 5.00 | 12/10/2002 19:30

Total xylenes ND 5.0 ug/L 5.00 | 12/10/2002 19:30

Methyl terl-buty! ether (MTBE) 330 10 ug/L 5.00 | 1210/2002 19:30
Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 89.1 76-114  |% 5.00 | 1210/2002 19:30
Toluene-d8 98.8 88-110 |% 5.00 | 12/10/2002 19:30

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 12116/200214:40

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasantan, CA 94566

A part of Sevemn Trem Pic

Tel 625 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

Page 7 of 12




S EVERN ST l Submission #: 2002-12-0040
T RENT

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 82608

Gettler Ryan
Attn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568
FPhone: (925} 551-7444 Fax; (9258) 551-7899

Project: 180106.80 Received: 12/03/2002 10:10
Tosco #7004

Site; 15599 Hesperian Blvd.
San Leandro, CA

- Prep(sy - 5030B. Lo U Tests) - - B260FAB. .-

Sample iD MW—E : : S ﬁ. e -f LabiD o 2902 12-’0049 :? L
'Sampied 1172712002 12 w0 Extracted: 12/10/2002 1952 ¢
Matrx  Water - ;- . . QCBalch# 2002/#2100327 . . .
Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 1.00 | 12/10/2002 19:52
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/l 1.00 | 12/10/2002 19:52
Toluene ND 0.50 ugf/L 1.00 | 12/10/2002 19:52
Ethylbenzene ND ' 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 12/10/2002 19:52

Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00 | 12/10/2002 19:52

Methyl tert-buty! ether (MTBE) ND 20 ug/l 1.00 | 12/10/2002 19:52
Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 91.0 76-114  |% 1.00 | 12/10/2002 19:562
Toluene-d8” 97.4 88-110 % 1.00 | 12/10/2002 19:52

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 1211672002 14:4¢

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA $4566 _
A pon o1 Seve Trent Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2486 _ Page 8 of 12




SEVERN STI Submission #: 2002-12-0040
T RENT
Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B
Gettler Ryan
Attn,: Deanna Harding
6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568
Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899
Project: 180106.80 Received: 12/03/2002 10:10
Tosco #7004
Site: 15599 Hesperian Bivd.
San Leandro, CA
~ Prep(si:  B030B. - . .7 Test(sy i B260FAB I .
 SempleiD:RWA .o pabipe 7 2002-12- 0040-
.. Sampled: . quzmoaz 15 53;. ST Extracted: 1211012002 2&_1 S
CoMatr o Water’ s o ac Batch# 2002112100827
Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoling 1800 50 ugfL 1.00 | 12/10/2002 20:13
Benzene 0.91 0.50 ugfL 1.00 | 12/10/2002 20:13
Toluene 0.82 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 12/10/2002 20:13
Ethylbenzene 31 0.50 ugflL 1.00 | 12/10/2002 20:13
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00 | 12/10/2002 20:13
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 170 20 ug/L 1.00 | 42/10/2002 20:13
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 89.5 76-114 1% 1.00112/10/2002 20:13
Toluene-d8 951 88-110 1% 1.00 {12/10/2002 20:13
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 1216/2002 14:40
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sever Tremt Plc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sthinc.com * CA DHS ELAP#H 2496 Page 9 of 12




SEVERN S' I 1 | Submission #: 2002-12-0040

TRENT

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Gettier Ryan
Attn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568

FPhone: (925) £51-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899

Project: 18010680 Received: 12/03/2002 10:10
Tosco #7004

Site: 15599 Hesperian Bivd.
San Leandro, CA

" Batch QCReport =~ '~

. Prep(s)’ 50308
' ':' Method Blank

MB: 20@2:12:10-01 274306 SR

: " Test(s): 8260FAB.
QC Batch;# 2002/12/10-01.27

bate Exiracted 12, 1_012002 12: 54

Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed FlaL
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 12/10/2002 12:54

Benzene ND 05 ug/L 1211072002 12:54

Toluene ND 0.5 ug/L. 12/10/2002 12:54
Ethylbenzene ND 0.5 ug/L 12/10/2002 12:54

Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 12/10/2002 12:54

Methyl tert-butyi ether (MTBE) ND 2.0 ug/L 12/10/2002 12:54
Surrogates(s) .

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 | ) 85.4 76-114 % 12/10/2002 12:54

Toluene-d8 96.9 B8-110 % 12/10/2002 12:54

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. ' 12/16/2002 14:40

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A pan of Sevem Trent Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2498 Page 10 of 12




[ TRENT |

Gettler Ryan

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Attn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568
Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (825) 551-7899

Project: 180106.80
Tosco #7004

Submission #: 2002-12-0040

Received: 12/03/2002 10:10

Site:

15599 Hesperian Bivd.
San Leandro, CA

Prep(s}; --50308. E _': )

- Batch QC Report :

Control Splke .:.211'_ S

Test(s; BQGOFAB

QC Batch ¥ 200211 211001 271

Laboratory ‘ Water :

.f-i'iLCS__.-_'f 2002!12!10—01 27-004 . ' Extracted 12]10!2002 E Anahlzed 12!10!2002 1211 -'
SD . 200211210-0127-005 | Extacled: 12102002 . . Anaivzed 1211072002 12:37

Compound Conc. ug/L Exp.Conc. Recovery |RPD| Cirl.Limits % Flags

LCS LCSD LCs_ |LcsD | % | Rec. |RPD] LCS | LCSD

Benzene 251 26.0 250 1004 |104.0 |3.5(69-129| 20

Toluene 244 25.0 26.0 976 |1000 |2.4|70-130| 20

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE}| 26.0 291 25.0 1040 [116.4 [11.3] 65165} 20

Surrogates(s)

1.2-Dichioroethane-d4 446 454 500 89.2 g0.8 76-114

Toluene-d8 481 492 500 96.2 98.4 88-110

A pan of Sevem Tren Pig

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco* 1220 Quany Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stk-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

12/16/2002 14:40

Page 11 of 12




5 EVERN STL Submission #: 2002-12-0040
TRENT :

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Gettler Ryan
Atftn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568
Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899

Project: 180106.80 Received: 12/03/2002 10:10
Tosco #7004

Site: 15599 Hesperian Blvd.
San Leandro, CA

Legend and Notes .

Analysis Flag
Q

Reporting limits were raised due to high level of analyte present in the sample.

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 121672002 14:40

STL San Francisco® 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
# pent of Sevem Tren Pic Tel 925 484 1916 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 12 of 12




TOSCO (UNOCAL) SERVICE STATION#7004
SAN LEANDRO, CA

MONITORING AND SAMPLING EVENT
Of December 19, 2002




7/" GerrLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility #: Tosco #7004 Job Number: 180106
Site Address: 15599 Hesperian Blvd. EventDate: [2-19-42 (inclusive)
City: San Leandro, CA Sampler: K-kelld
e
Well ID MW- | Date Monitored: ;2-19-02 Well Condition: e
Well Diameter 2 in. p-
Volume 34'=0.02  1"=0.04 =017 3'=038
Total Depth A3.5F Factor (VF) =066 =102 6= 150 12'= 580
Depthto Water /3.0 t.
1. 21 *VF e./ '?" =_/- W 3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: -5: -Zj gal,
X i i Time Started: {2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: (2400 hrs)
Disposabie Bailer / Disposable Bailer vl Depth to Product: i
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth o Water:
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness:__ Ul
Suction Pump I Other: Visual Confirmalion/Description:
Grundios Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Armt Removed from Well: gal
Product Translermed to:
"Start Time (purge): / Weather Conditions: A’d.{/u/
Sample Time/Date: /4 4(€" /7., Water Color: e ilean Odor: _Alp
Purging Flow Rate: /. 45 gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? o It yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume Conductivity Temperalure D.O. ORP
{2400 hr,) {gal) (emhos/cm) (C/F} {mg/) {mV}
1429 _tis -7.:?/ 5.59 _ oA
(o 35 Z.14 5. 50 21 (a
4 525 2.09 _55¢ 2/
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
mw- g xvoavial  YES HCL 8L TPH-G/BTEX/MTBE(8260)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Repiaced Plug:

Size:




7/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

ClienV/Facility #: Tosco #7004 Job Number: 180106
Site Address: 15599 Hesperian Blvd, Evert Date: /2-74.02 (inclusive)
City: San Leandro, CA Sampler: K. tetds
Weli ID MW- oL Dale Monitored: 22 -/ 9-22 Well Condition: Of
Well Diameter 2 in,
Volume "= .02 1"= 0.04 2"=017 =038
Total Depth 24.0p Faclor (V) =066 5=102 &= 150 2= 580
DepthtoWater /4 (0 &
QQb xVF 0-! 1 = l Leq »3 {case volume) = Eslimated Purge Volume: 5-Q§: gal.
Ti ; l
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment; T:mz gt:;:':;c:i ((22122 :r;)}
Disposable Bailer v Disposable Bailer v Depth 1o Produc!: fl
Stainless Sieel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Waler:
Stack Pump Discrete Bailar Hydrocarbon Thickness: fi
Suction Pump Other: Visual Confirmation/Descripion:
Grundios Skimmer / Absorbanl Sock {circle one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Wel; gat
Product Transterred to:
" Start Time (purge): / ,95 Weather Conditions: &.(M P
Sampie Time/Date: [ 1E-19- Water Color: . . . ,J Qdor: 4 -
Purging Flow Rate: gpm.  Sediment Description: - co
Did well de-water? i yes, Time: Volume: gal,
Tirae Volume Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORp
(2400 hr.) {gal.) P’ (umhosicm) (CIF) (mg/L} {(mVv)
”“"? _1:38 QF’LIL S e SN I
2 a’J Pt
LABORATORY INFORMATION )
SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABCRATORY ANALYSES
MW-JT B  x voa vial YES HCL STL TPH-G/BTEX/MTBE(B260)

COMMENTS;

L.

Add/Replaced { ock:

= 7
—Se

Add/Replaced Plug:

Size:




cj/" GerrLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET

ClienVFacility #: Tosco #7004 Job Number: 180106

Site Address: 15599 Hesperian Blvd. EventDate: ,a-19 .02 {inclusive)
City: San Leandro, CA Sampler: L el

J
Well ID Mw- 3 Date Monitored:  |R. 19.02 Well Condition: gge
Weli Diameter 2 in. = P
Volume A'= 0.02 1= 0.04 "= 0. "= 0.

Total Depth 2428 n Factor (VF) 4°=066 =102 6= 150 12'= 580
"Depth to Water 138523 1

1 0.55 wr_(.13F = | 3:9 x3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: 5., 38 gal.

. i } Time Started: {2400 hirs)

Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: (2400 ts)

Disposabie Bailer . Disposable Bailer Ll - § Depih 1o Product;, ft

Stainiess Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water.

Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbop Thickness: - h

Suction Pump - _7‘— Other: - Visual Confirmation/Descriplion:

Grundios —_— Skimmer / Absorbant Sock {circle one)

Other: Amt Removed trom Skimmer: gal
Am Removed from Well: gal
Product Translerred t0:

"Start Time {purge): / fa'l Weather Conditions: W
Sample Time/Date: 422 Rt P02 Water Color: (A caA

Cdor: ;&
Purging Flow Rate: g f%pm. Sedimeni Description: _—-

Did well de-waler? i yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume Conductivity Temperature D.0. ORP
{2400 hr) {gal) {umhosfem) ) {mgiL) (mV)
/8% 1 :f:g'
1530 5 & 20
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE| LABORATORY ANALYSES
Mw- % %  xvoaviall YES HCL STL TPH-G/BTEX/MTBE(8260)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




(/" GerrTL

er-Ryan Inc.

Client/Facility #: Tosco #7004

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Job Number: 180106
Site Address: 15599 Hesperian Blvd. Event Date: ]2 -f3-D2 (inclusive)
City: San Leandro, CA Sampler: K-Kelly
J
Well ID MW- & Date Monitored: }2./7-02 Well Condition: f)fr
Well Diameter 2 in.
Volume 34 = 0.02 1"= 0.04 2'= 017 3"=0.38
Total Depth ft. Faclor (VF} 4°=066 5=102 6 150 12'= 580
Depthto Water /2.5 .
/ 2 B ?’3' xVF 0- I "?' o= ﬂ? . Q" %3 {case volume) = Estimaled Purge Volume: _._@;_5.1, gal.
] i ] Time Started: ’ (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer s Depth 10 Product. fl
Stainless Sieel Bailer Pressure Bailler Depih to Water.
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness:_____ {t
Suction Pump I Other: Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Ciher: Am Removed from Skimmer:; gal
Amt Aemoved from Well: gal
Product Transterred 10:
"Start Time (purge): Weather Conditions: 1yl !
Sample Time/Date: _/ /13-14-03. Water Color: __ Olcal. odor: A
Purging Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Description: :
Did well de-water? if yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temparature DO. ORP
(2400 hr.) {gal) e {umhos/cm) CIF) {mgfL) {mV)
1 5% 20 LA _ g5 [L
Y % PR los _ 556 Lo F
Jef& 2.0 10% 549 21/
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMFLE ID {#) CONTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
M- &F B xvoavial YES HCL STL TPH-G/BTEX/MTBE(B260)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Repiaced Piug: Size:




7/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility #: Tosco #7004

Job Number: 180106

Site Address: 15599 Hesperian Blvd. EventDate: _/249-PR (inclusive)

City: San Leandro, CA Sampler:

Well ID MW- & Date Monitored: /&-/7-02 Well Condition: 2k

Well Diameter 2 in. o5

Volume a'= 0.02 1= 0.04 =017 "= 0.
Total Depth AGLD Factor (VF) =066 5=102 6= 150 12'= 580
Depthto Water /&, 76 #
| a 05 xVF 0, ‘q' = :2- 04 %3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: b. !ﬂ gal.
i i . Time Started: {2400 hrs)

Purge Eqmp_ment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: (2400 hrs)

Disposable Bailer | Disposable Bailer V/ Depth 1o Product; ft

Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Waiter:

Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft

Suclion Pump I Other- Visual Confirmation/Descriplion:

Grundios Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)

Other: Ami Removed from Skimmer: gal
Armi Removed from Well: gal
Product Transferred io:

"Start Tirne (purge): /5 /&
/13- 19-0R

Sample Time/Date:

Purging Flow Rate: gpm.

Did well de-water? ‘Q It yes, Time:

Weather Gonditions: %,inq

Water Color:

Qdor: ﬂg

Sediment Description:

Volume:

gal.
Time Volume H Congiuctivity Temperature D.0. ORP
(2400 hi? {gal.} P (vmhos/cm) f’C/F] (mg/L) {mVv}
L&l 2.0 228 3.8 1% R
/ot Yo 233 __?_%7’_ . O
(23 .0 403 : 28"
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D (#) CONTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- B 2 xvoavial|  YES HCL STL TPH-G/BTEX/MTBE(8260)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Size:




c_//" Gerrier-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility #: Tosco #7004 Job Number: 180106
Site Address: 15599 Hesperian Blvd. Event Date: /2. /4- DR {inclusive}
City: San Leandro, CA Sampler: y &4 gZ[(/
S
Well ID ' MW- 4 Date Monitored: _/2-19-0A Well Condition: O
Well Diameter 2 in. TR
Volume 34"=0.02 1°=0.04 2'=0.1 "= 0,
Total Depth 45.3] . Factor (VF) 4'=0.66 5=102 6= 150  12'= 580
DepthtoWater /388
I.Ud F_{J.i 1 ___1_9__ x3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Violume: 5 g&
i Time Stared: (2400 hrs})
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Z Disposable Bailer / Depth to Producl: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth 1o Water:
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: fi
Suction Pump - Other: — ] Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundios -—_ Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other. Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Well: gal
Product Translerred to:
"Sian Time (purge): J S' Weather Conditions:
Sample Time/Date: / 1349 Water Color: } i A /m% Ab
Purging Fiow Raie: gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? i yes, Time: Volume:
Time Volurne H Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) {gal)) .k {umhaos/cm) (C/F) (mg/L} (mv)
0<% A0 098 1334 4%
- 4.0 log _ IXR¥ 20,8
7307 [ S _IROF ~ 08
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D (#) CONTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- o 3  xvoaviall _ YES HCL STL TPH-G/BTEX/MTBE(8260)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




7/" GerriLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility 4: Tosco #7004 Job Number: 180106
Site Address: 15599 Hesperian Blvd. Event Date: 1272 OR (inclusive)
City: San Leandro, CA " Sampler: K-Kelly
7
Well 1D RW- | Date Monitored: /o ¥/ P-£K Well Condition: A+
Well Diameter 6 in.
Volume = 0.02 1"=0.04 2"=0.17 3"=0.38
Total Depth 2. 1 Faclot (VF) £=066 5=102 6= 150 12"= 580
Depth to Water /A 0 1.
/a( f’ / XVF / ‘ 6_0 -/ q’? / %3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: 6 E"Qfgal.

. i i Time Staried: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer - Disposable Bailer l/ Depth 1o Product: fl
Stainiess Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: i
Stack Pump Discrele Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickmess: ___ ft
Suction Pump —— Other: =1 Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos - Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer; gal

Amt Removed from Well;, gal
Product Transferred 1o '

Start Time (purge):
Sample Time/Date:

/

Weather Conditions: ﬂ’dmz/
[/2-19-G2-  Water Color: __A/, g ’z Qdor: [42

Purging Flow Rate: pm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? It yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume " Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 h.) (gal.) P {umhosicm) (mg/L) (rav)

il 5 SR 2 et 2z

1p30 KD

LABORATORY INFORMATION

SAMPLE 1D {#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE [ LABORATORY ANALYSES
Rw- { v 2 xvoaviall] YES HCL STL TPH-G/BTEX/MTBE(B260)
COMMENTS:
Add/Replaced Lock; Add/Replaced Plug: Size:
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STL Submission#: 2002-12-0546

TRENT

Gettler Ryan January 09, 2003

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568

Attn.: Deanna Harding

Project#: 180106.80
Project:  Tosco #7004
Site: 15599 Hesperian Bivd,_ ‘
San Leandro, CA ! ILERCEY &N i
ESRNERAL COMIRACTE

Dear Ms. Harding,

Attached is our report for your samples received on 12/23/2002 10:20
This report has been reviewed and approved for release. Reproduction of this report
is permitied only in its entirety.

Please note that any unused portion of the samples will be discarded after
02/06/2003 unless you have requested otherwise.

We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you. If you have any questions,
piease call me at (925) 484-1919.

You can also contact me via email. My email address is: tgranicher@stl-inc.com

Sincerely,

| W

Tod Granicher
Project Manager

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A pett of Sevem Tren! Pic Tel 925 484 1918 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stHinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2495 Page 1 of 1




CTRENT |

Gettler Ryan
Atftn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J

Dublin, CA 94568

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Phone: (925} 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899

Project: 180106.80
Tosco #7004

Submission #: 2002-12-0546

Received; 12/23/2002 10,20

Site: 15599 Hesperian Bivd.

San Leandro, CA

Samples Reported
QA 12/19/2002 Water 1
MW-1 12/19/2002 14:48 Water 2
MwW-2 12/19/2002 14:03 Water 3
MW-3 12/19/2002 16:35 Water 4
MW-4 12/19/2002 15:05 Water 5
MW-5 12/19/2002 15:22 Water 6
MW-6 12/18/2002 13:04 Water 7
RW-1 12/19/2002 16:43 Water 8
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 01/13/2003 09:45
STL San Francisco* 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Severn Trent Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 1of 15




S EVERN| STI
| TRENT |

Gettler Ryan
Atin.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Count Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568

Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) §51-788%

Project: 180106.80
Tosco #7004

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Received: 12/23/2002 10:20

Site:

15599 Hesperian Blvd.
San Leandro, CA

Submission #: 2002-12-0546

Compound Conc RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag |
{(Gasoline ND 50 ugfit. 1.00 | 12/30/2002 13:00
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 } 12/30/2002 13:00
Toluene 0.52 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 12/30/2002 13:00
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 } 12/30/2002 13:00
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ugfL 1.00 | 12/30/2002 13:00
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 12/30/2002 13:00
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 114.4 76-114 (% 1.00 1 12/30/2002 13:00
Toluene-d8 92.8 88-110 |% 1.00 | 1273042002 13:00
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 01/13/2003 09:45
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A o of Sever Trer P Tel 625 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sthinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 2 0f 15




CTRENT |

Submission #: 2002-12-0546

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Gettler Ryan
Attn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568

Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899

Project: 180106.80
Tosco #7004

Received: 12/23/2002 10:20

Site: 15599 Hesperian Bivd.
San Leandro, CA

: _:5 : Prep(sj 50301'2:‘.:
Sample e MW— ’
. Samp_led
S 'M'a_tﬁx-:i Water -

12:19:2092 448 o

T
S Lab Iy :
| Extracted: f;-,_12:30f2002 1,
. QC Batchi: 2002/12/30-03, B20r i

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution ‘Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 1.00 | 12/30/2002 15:28
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 12/30/2002 15:28
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/l 1.00 } 12/3072002 15:28
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 12/30/2002 15:28

Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00 | 12/30/2002 15:28

Methyl terl-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 § 12/30/2002 15:28
Surrogates(s) : .

1,2-Dichioroethane-d4 110.1 76-114  |% : 1.00 | 12/30/2002 156:28
Toluene-d8 93.1 88-110 % 1.00 | 12/30/2002 15.28

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 01/13/2003 08:45

STL San Francisco* 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanion, CA 94566

A part of Severn Trent Plo

Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 ~ www.stl-inc.com * CA DMS ELAP# 2496

Page 3 of 15




[ TRENT |

Gettier Ryan
Attn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568

Phone: {825) 551-7444 Fax: (925} 551-7899

Project: 180106.80
Tosco #7004

Submission #: 2002-12-0548

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Received: 12/23/2002 10:20

Site:

15589 Hesperian Blvd.
San Leandro, CA

. Prep(s) . 60308

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag |
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 1.00 | 12/31/2002 12:16

Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 12/31/2002 12:16

Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 12/31/2002 12:16
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00{12/31/2002 12:16

Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00 | 12/31/2002 12:16

Methyl tert-buty) ether (MTBE) ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 12/31/2002 12:16
Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichlaroethane-d4 107.9 76-114 % 1.00 | 12/31/2002 12:16
Toluene-d8 938 88110 |% 1.00 | 12/34/2002 12:16

Severn Trent Laboraiories, Inc.
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quamy Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

01/13/2003 09:45

A par of Sevem Trent Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sthinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 4 of 15




S TI ' Submission #: 2002-12-0546

TRENT

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Gettler Ryan
Aftn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568

Phone: (925} 551-7444 Fax: {925) 551-7899

Project; 180106.80 Received: 12/23/2002 10:20
Tosco #7004

Site: 15599 Hesperian Blvd.
San Leandro, CA

Prep(s) SDSDB :
:Sampi_'e iDl:-' MW*
S Sampied 12’19!2002 5: 35
i Matrix:: :

e AnaIySIS Flag D { See Legend and Note Sectlon )i

oc Batch# _;,20021121 -01.62

Compound caonc, RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
(Gasoiine 6400 1000 ug/L 20.00 | 12/31/2002 12:37
Benzene ND 10 ug/L 20.00 | 12/31/2002 12:37
Toluene ND 10 ugfL 20.00 } 12/31/2002 12:37
Ethyibenzene 810 10 ug/L 20.00 1 12/31/2002 12:37

Totat xylenes ND 20 ug/k 20.00 | 12/31/2002 12:37

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 40 ug/L 20.00 ] 12/31/2002 12:37
Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 101.2 76-114 % 20.00 [ 12/34/2002 12:37
Toluene-d8 91.8 88-110 |% 20.00 {12/31/2002 12:37

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 01/13/2003 09:45

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sevem Trent Fic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 ™ www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAPH 2486 Page 5 of 15




S EVERN S' I 1 I Submission #: 2002-12-05486
T RENT

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Gettier Ryan
Attn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite .J
Dublin, CA 94568
Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: {925) 551-7899

Project: 180106.80 Received: 12/23/2002 10:20
Tosco #7004 )

Site: 15599 Hesperian Blvd.
San Leandro, CA

Lale

Exiracted 213 4.

_ i QC Batch# 2002! 2!39-01 6 e
Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 1.00 | 12/30/2002 17:34
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 12/30/2002 17:34
Toluene . ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 12/30/2002 17:34
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 12/30/2002 17:34
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ugfL 1.00 | 12/30/2002 17:34
Methy! tert-buty! ether (MTBE) 8.1 2.0 ug/L 1.00 { 12/30/2002 17:34
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 109.6 76-114  |% 1.00 | 1213072002 17:34
Toluene-d8 91.7 88-110 % 1.00 [ 12/30/2002 17:34

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 01/13/2003 09:45

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
J— Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 6 of 15




S EVERN S Submission #: 2002-12-0546
I L

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Gettler Ryan
Aftn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568

Phone: {925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899

Project: 180106.80

Received: 12/23/2002 10:20
Tosco #7004

Site: 15599 Hesperian Blvd.
San Leandro, CA

. Prep(s) ' 50808
.-’Sample aa Mw-s i

L -'Test(s pl

Lab1p:.: f';
R -Extracted
o : , S ch Batch#

'-.1Analyses Fiag o { See Legend and Note Sectlon ) B R P G
Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline 290 250 ug/l 5.00 | 12/31/2002 12:58 a
Benzene ND 25 ug/L 5.00112/31/2002 12:58
Toluene ND 2.5 ugfl 5.00}12/31/2002 12:58
Ethyibenzene ND 2.5 ug/L 5.00 | 12/31/2002 12:58
Total xylenes ND 5.0 ug/L 5.00 | 12/31/2002 12:58
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 320 10 ug/L 5.00 } 12/31/2002 12:58
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 108.2 76-114 % 5.00|12/31/2002 12:58
Toluene-d8 96.9 88-110 |% 5.00 1 12/31/2002 12:58

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 01713/2003 09:45

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 84566
Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 025 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Fage 7 of 15

A parl of Sevem Trent Pic




TRENT

SEVERN STI Submission #: 2002-12-0546

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Gettler Ryan
Attn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568
FPhone: (925) 551-7444 Fax; (925) 551-7899

Project: 180106.80 Received; 12/23/2002 10:20
Tosco #7004

Site: 15599 Hesperian Blvd.
San Leandrg, CA

QC Batchi#: - 2002/42/30:01.6

Compound ' | Conc. RL _ | Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag |
Gasoline ‘ ND 50 ug/L 1.00 | 12/30/2002 18:16

Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 12/30/2002 18:16

Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 { 12/30/2002 18:16
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ugft 1.00 § 12/30/2002 18:16

Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00 | 12/30/2002 18:16

Methyl tert-butyi ether (MTBE) ND 2.0 ug/L. 1.00 | 12/30/2002 18:16
Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 114.9 76-114  |% 1.00 | 12/30/2002 18:16
Toluene-d8 97 6 88-110 |% 1.00 ; 12/30/2002 18:16

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 01/13/2003 08:45

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sevem Tren Pic Tel 925 484 1910 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 - Page 80f 15




(S EVERN | S ' Submission #: 2002-12-0546
“TRENT ] L _ ‘

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Gettler Ryan
Attn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568
Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899

Project: 180106.80 Received: 12/23/2002 10:20
Tosco #7004

Site: 15599 Hesperian Blvd.
San Leandro, CA

S -'fAnalysm Fiag o (See i.egend and Note Sectlon)

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag

Gasoline 2900 500 ugfL 10.00 | 12/30/2002 18:37
Benzene ND 50 ug/L 10.00 | 12/30/2002 18:37
Toluene ND 5.0 ugll. |- 10.00 | 12/30/2002 18:37
Ethylbenzene - 50 5.0 ug/L 10.00 | 12/30/2002 18:37
Total xylenes ND 10 ugiL 10.00 { 12/30/2002 18:37
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 200 20 ug/L 10.00 | 12/30/2002 18:37
Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 113.8 76-114 |% 10.00 | 12/30/2002 18:37
Toluene-d 99 0 88-110 1% 10.00 | 12/30/2002 18:37

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 01/13/2003 09:45

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sevem Tren Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 9 of 15




STI Submission #: 2002-12-0546

TREN

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Gettler Ryan
Attn.;: Deanna Harding
6747 Sierra Court Suite J

Dubfin, CA 94568
Phone: (925) 651-7444 Fax: (925) 5561-7899

Project: 180106.80 Received:; 12/23/2002 10:20
Tosco #7004

Site: 15599 Hesperian Bivd.
San Leandro, CA

"~ BatchQCReport =~

Compound Conc. Ri Unit Analyzed Flag
Gasoline 1ND 50 ug/L 12/30/2002 12:38

Benzene ' ' ND 0.5 ug/L 12/30/2002 12:39

Toluene ND 0.5 ug/L 12/30/2002 12:39
Ethylbenzene ND 05 ug/L 12/30/2002 12.39

Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 12/30/2002 12:38

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 20 ug/L 12/30/2002 12:39
Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 111.1 76-114 % 12/30/2002 12:39
Toluene-d8 98.0 88-110 % 12130/2002 12:39

Severn Trent Laboratories, inc. 0111312003 09:45

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, GA 94566
A part ot Sevem Tren! Pic Tel 825 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 10 of 15




SEVERN STI Submission #: 2002-12-0546

TRENT

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Gettler Ryan
Atin.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568

Phone: (925) 5561-7444 Fax: (925) 551-789%

Project: 180106.80 Received: 12/23/2002 10:20
Tosco #7004

Site: 15599 Hesperian Blvd.
San Leandro, CA

. BatchQCReport . = . ..

"Pre'ﬁis:) 563308‘
Melhod Blank ;
MB 2002:’12!31-01 624334

“O L fesi(s): 8260FAB.
QC Batch'# 2002/12131-01.62

:201)2 11 34;-

Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 1213142002 11:34

Benzene ND 0.5 ug/L 12/31/2002 11:34

Toluene ND 0.5 ug/L 12/31/2002 11:34
Ethylbenzene ND 0.5 ug/L 12/31/2002 11:34

Total xylenes ND 1.0 ugfL 12/31/2002 11:34

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 2.0 ug/L 1273172002 11:34
Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 110.4 76-114 % 12/31/2002 11:34
Toluene-d8 97.9 88-110 % 1213172002 11:34

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. ’ 0111372003 09:45

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 84566
Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 11 of 15

A pan of Severn Trent Ple




 TRENT |

Gettler Ryan
Attn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Phone: (825) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 5651-7899

Project: 180106.80
Tosco #7004

Submission #: 2002-12-0546

Received: 12/23/2002 10:20

Site:

15599 Hesperian Blvd.
San Leandro, CA

" BawchGCReport

Exp.Conc.

Cirl.Limits %

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.
STL San Francisco* 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

A pan of Sevem Trenl Pl

Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 825 484 1096 ™ www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2436

Compound Conc. ug/L RFD

LCS LCSD 'LCS LCSD | % | Rec. |IRPD} LCS | LCSD
Benzene 235 242 250 94 .0 96.8 2.9} 691281 20
Toluene 235 243 250 94.0 972 3.3]70-130) 20
Methyl teri-butyl ether (MTBE)3 26.8 28.1 25.0 107.2 1124 | 4.7 ]| 65-165| 20
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 550 h6h 500 1100 | 1130 76-114
Toluene-d8 494 492 500 98.8 98.4 88-110

01/13/2003 09:45

Page 12 of 15




SEVERN STI Submission #: 2002-12-0546

TRENT

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Gettler Ryan
Attn.; Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568
Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 5561-7898

Project: 180106.80 Received: 12/23/2002 10:20
Tosco #7004

Site: 15599 Hesperian Blvd.
San Leandro, CA

" BatchQCReport G

z 00_21,1__21.3 _1_ -G?-_.‘ 52-"33_ o

Compound Conc. ug/t Exp.Conc. Recovery RFD| CtriLimits % Flags
LCS LCSD LCS LCSD | % | Rec. |RPDY LCS | LCSD

Benzene 226 226 25.0 80.4 904 0.0 | 69-120} 20
Toluene 231 23.2 250 92.4 928 0.4 70-130| 20
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE)| 27.9 27.2 250 1116 |108.8 |2.5)65-165y 20
Surrogates(s)
1.2-Dichlorcethane-d4 553 565 500 1106 |113.0 76-114
Toluene-d8 479 479 500 958 1958 88-110

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 01/13/2003 0&:45

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanion, CA 94566
A pert of Sevem Trent Fic Tel 525 484 1949 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2486

Page 13 of 15




TR[NT

SEVERN STI Submission #; 2002-12-0546

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 82608

Gettler Ryan
Attn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568
Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7898

Project: 1801086.80 Received: 12/23/2002 10:20
Tosco #7004

Site: 15589 Hesperian Blvd.
San Leandro, CA

Compound Conc. ug/L : Spk.Level Recovery Limits % Flags
MS MSD Sample ugil | MS MSD | RPD | Rec. RPD MS MSD

Benzene 232 226 ND 2650 |92.8 |904 |26 69-129 20
Toiuene 23.0 224 ND 250 1920 |896 |26 70-130 20
Methyl tert-butyi ether 2786 26.6 ND 25.0 |110.4 |106.4 {37 65.165 |20
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 551 538 500 1101 {107.9 76-114
Toluene-g8 473 466 500 846 933 88-110

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 01/13/2003 0:45

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A pert of Sevem Trent Bl Tel 025 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2486 Page 14 of 15




SEVERN) S | Submission #: 2002-12-0546
 TRENT | I L

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

CGettler Ryan
Altn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568

Phone: (925} 551-7444 Fax: {825) 551-7899

Project; 180106.80 Received: 12/23/2002 10:20
Tosco #7004

Site: 15599 Hesperian Blvd.
San Leandro, CA

*Logend and Notes -

Report Comment

Toluene was detected in the trip blank at a concentration above the reporting liimit. The laboratory

has determined that this is due to trace contamination in this set of blanks when received from the
vendor, and was not caused field contamination.

Sample Comment
Lab ID: 2002-12-0546-1

t=Sample showed high surrogate recovery in the original analysis and was reanalyzed past hold
time to confirm results obtained in the first run.
Lab ID: 2002-12-0546-7

! .
t=Sample showed high surrogate recovery in the original analysis and was reanalyzed past hold
time to confirm results obtained in the first run.

Analysis Flag

0
Reporting limits were raised due to high level of analyte present in the sample.
Result Flag
g

Hydrocarbon reported in the gasoline range does not match
our gasoline standard.

. AF
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 01/13/2003 09:4¢

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566 .
Tel 925 484 1918 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 15 of 18

A part of Bevern Trem Pic




TOSCO (UNOCAL) SERVICE STATION#7004
SAN LEANDRO, CA

QUARTERLY MONITORING AND SAMPLING EVENT
Of January 24, 2003




(_//" GETTLER- Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility #: Tosco #7004 Job Number: 180106
Site Address: 15599 Hesperian Blvd. Event Date: -2y ~073 {inclusive)
. At
City: San Leandro, CA Sampler: ~. f/ 6):4301\/
Well ID mw- 1 Date Monitored: /- 2% -c3  Well Condition: O )Q
Well Diameter - in. '
- Volume =002 =004 2=017 =028
Total Depth W it. 23 X1 Factor (VF) #o085 B=102 6= 150 12'= 580
Deptn to Water _ F=t4— it. 1.0 LO(D?)
ﬁ:'d##E xVF ’ } 7 = _‘Mﬂ' %3 {case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: ﬂ gal.
_ \ \ . %4 Q D \ Time Staned: {2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: / Time Bated: {2400 hrs)
Disposabie Bailer Disposabte Baller Depth to Product: ft
Stainless Sieel Bailer Pressure Baller Depth to Water:
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarborl mi.ckness: — 1
Suction Pump - Other: Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundios —_—— Skimmer / Absorbant Sock {circle one)
Other. Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Aml Rernoved trom Well; gal
Product Transfered 10
Start Time (purge): Uy Weather Conditions: C / ol
Sample Time/Date: |4 4 3“ / ]-34%3  water Color: can Odor:  A-°
Purging Flow Rate: prm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? If yes, Time: Volume: gai.
Time Volume pH Conductivity T rature DO, ORP
{2400 hr.) (gal.) {umhos/ (CIF) {mg/L} (mv}
1439 XD 103 2. b
{40 7] Y O .
Je M| A |020 20.6
LABORATbHY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (¥) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- l_ "4 xvoaviall  YES HCL STL Pleasanton | TPH-G/BTEXMTBE(B260)
COMMENTS:
Add/Replaced Lock: v’ Add/Replaced Plug: v Size: A n.




(/"' GerrLer - Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility #: Tosco #7004 Job Number: 180106

Site Address: 15599 Hesperian Blvd. EventDate: . |- 24 ~03 (inclusive)
City: San Leandro, CA Sampler: =. }'f erertor”

Well ID MW- )\ Date Monitored: / =2/ -3 Well Condition: ol

Well Diameter (2> in ' -

Total Depth TEAT R DN 0L fewn  eetss soi0  tw s ize 580

Depth to Water e 1 Voo
‘-H:ﬁ XVF __t / 7 '9"._.&:[‘ x3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Violume: .#33 % %q

. da- _ \ 'C.:‘ . Time Started: {2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: : / Time Bailed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth to Product: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth o Waler:
Stack Pump i Discrete Bailer Hydrecarbon Thi.ckness:___.__‘_____ﬂ
Suction Pump 1 i Other: Visuat Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos - Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Weli: gal
Product Transiemed 10
Start Time (purge): 1 3 '.lr Weather Conditions: Cloan
Sample Time/Date: | 3% s” / }-24-03  Water Color: Clean Odor: AP
Purging Flow Rate: ' m. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? ?U (4] If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume pH Conductivity Tergperature D.O. CRP
{2400 hr.) {gal.) {vmhos/cm) ?F} (mgfl) (mv)
1327 2 720 956 ¢
%29 7 7.06 _9ic 29,7
133 & 7:0%9 2 29 &
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D (#) CONTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- 1 2 xvoavial YES HCL STL Pleasamon | TPH-G/BTEX/MTBE(8260)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: T Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




(j/" GerrLer-Ryawn Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility #: Tosco #7004 Job Number: 180106 _
Site Address: 15599 Hesperian Blvd. Event Date: . (inclusive)
City: San Leandro, CA Sampler: <. MeRren
' -3t "
Well ID MW- 3 Date Monitored: / = @7~ ©3  wWell Condition: o }C
Well Diameter 2 in.
voluma 4= 002 1'=004 2'=0J2. 3=0.38
Total Depth s S 3F Factor (VF) =086 5'=102 6= 150 12'= 5.80
Depth to Watet 1A $A 1
15 4 xvF__! 7 = 2.0 ! x3 {case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: M gal.
. X i Time Started: {2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: / Time Balled: {2400 hrs)
Disposable Bafler Disposable Bailer Depth to Product:, it
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Baller Depth to Water:
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: fl
Suction Pump _—v,'r_—_— Other: — | visual Confimnation/Description:
Grundfos - . Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: Amt Removed trom Skimmer: gal
Amit Removed from Well: gal
Product Transferred 10:
Start Time (purge); ' 'y n Weather Conditions: C / (- ¥ o
Sample Time/Date: {20 / 1-2Y-03  Water Color: __C /@an Odor: __ §$S
Purging Flow Rate: m. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? AC Iif yes, Time: Volume: _—gal
Time Volume " Conductivity T rature D.O. ORP

(2400 hr.) (gal.) {umhosicm F) {mg/L} (mV)
red Ti - LS ﬁnf’g;z / '(.{
IS b —‘C‘%}JZ 140 0./

LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
MwW- "3 % xvoaviall YES HCL STL Pleasanton | TPH-G/BTEX/MTBE(8260)

COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




(j/" GerrierR-Ryaw Inc.

“WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility #: Tosco #7004 Job Number: 180106
Site Address: 15599 Hesperian Bivd. EventDate: . |- 2>Y-8&D (inclusive)
City: San Leandro, CA Sampler: N, Herz oa/
Well ID MW- Y Date Monitored: /- 26/~ 03 well Condition: OK
Well Diameter @ - in ‘
- Volume 3a=002 1=004 2=017 3'=038
Total Depth PR ERYE R Factor {VF) 4'=066 S=102  B'= 150 12'= 580
Depth to Water i 1 -
1 L/ v B 5/ wF } 7 = 1’3 ? X3 (case valume) = Estimated Purge Volums: j_/_i( gal.
. ) . Time Stared: {2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: [/ Time Bailed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth 1o Product. fi
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Baller Depth to Water:
Stack Pump Discrete Baller Hydrocarbon Thickness:____ . ft
Suction Pump —7_ Other: ——— | Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos - Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: Amt Removed trom Skimmer: pal
Amt RemovedfromWwell,_____ _ gal
Product Transtermred 10;
Start Time (purge): Soé Weather Conditions: Cfe—
Sample Time/Date: | 5/ [ {=24-¢73 Water Color: Cleost Odor: A0
Purging Flow Rate: 2 ¥~ gpm.  Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? A/0 If yes, Time: Volume: ______ gal
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.O. - ORP
(2400 hr.) {gal.) P (umhos/cm) F) {mg/L} (mV)
| fol Y %.22 1O g’;: 19+ ¢
1502 g Y 10 % L./
{ ABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D (#) CONTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- "f § x voa vial YES HCL ST Pleasanton | TPH-G/BTEX/MTBE(B2E0)

COMMENTS:

Add/Repiaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




‘]/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

"WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

CiienVFacility #: Tosco #7004 Job Number: 180106
. Gite Address: 15599 Hesperian Bivd. EventDate: . /= = Y03 (inclusive)
City: San Leandro, CA Sampler: S Heapi”
Well ID MW-§ Date Monitored: /~2+Y- 073 Wwell Condition: O /C
Well Diameter @) in
: Volume 34"=002 1'=004 2=017 3=0.38
Total Depth A ‘i{;)/ M Factor (VF) =086 5=102 6= 150 12'= 5.80
DepthtoWater [ - ¥ 1 -
i 3 ’ f’)_ xVF ! } 7 = 2 : D‘B x3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: _CL‘AZ gal.
. i Time Staned: {2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: / Time Bailed: {2400 brs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth to Product: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depih 1o Water:
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydroc:arbon Thickness: — fl
Suction Pump V Other: Visual Confirmation/Descriplion:
Grundios - Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: Amt Rernoved from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Well: gal
Product Transierred to.
Start Time (purge). _ | S > | Weather Conditions: C. / 6
Sample Time/Date: | S Y / [-24e3 Water Cotor: Clevn, Odor: __ A C)
Purging Flow Rate: ; gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? NO If yes, Time: Volurme: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity D.0. ORP
{2400 hr.) (gal.} v (umhosfcm) (mgiL) (mv)
IS4 2 L7 _lest
S 7 T4 1o ¥l
152 s 1.2 _1093
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. [ PRESERV.TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW-_ S “3 xvoavial|l  YES HCL STL Pleasanton | TPH-G/BTEX/MTBE(8260)

COMMENTS:

-

.
Add/Replaced Lock: Y _ AddReplaced Plug: __\/___ Size:__ &~




c/" GerrTLer - Ryan Inc.

'WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility #: Tosco #7004 Job Number: 180106
Site Address: 15599 Hesperian Blvd. Event Date: . J~LY= 02 (inclusive)
City: San Leandro, CA Sampler: S, A/c/zn‘,a/
Well ID MW- [p Date Monitored: [-3Y-63 Well Condition: Ok
Well Diameter (2 in, v
- Volume 4= 002 1°=0.04 =017y 8=038
Total Depth ig : 31 . Factor (VF) =066 5'=1.02 &-.s( 12"°= 5.80
Depth to Water -Gt
J 24D xr 1 /7 A0 (case volume) = Eslimaled Purge Volume: __6;}_); gal.
X . Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: '/ Time Bailed: j {2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth to Product: ft
Slainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Degpth to Water,
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Suction Pump I Other: =} Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundios _— Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: Amt Removed trom Sidmmer: gal
' Amt RemovedfromWell:______~ gal
Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge): l QOJ/ Weather Conditions: C / o\
Sample Time/Date: 1Y1Y 1/ 2 ¥-¢5)  water Color: < {eart Odor: ___A~0
Purging Flow Rate: 2 gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? AL If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature Do, ORP
(2400 br.) (gal) P (umhos/em) F) (mg/) {mv)
(ol D 12 I¥U7  _23.¢
% g 7, 0% 3] _23.°9
1Yo C— Tiy 1209 22 7
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
Mw- () "¢ xvoavial| YES HCL STL Pleasanton | TPH-G/BTEX/MTBE(8260)

COMMENTS:

Add/Repiaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




(j/" GETTLER-RYAN Inc.

“WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility #: Tosco #7004 Job Number: 180106
Site Address: 15599 Hesperian Blvd. Event Date: j-29-073 (inclusive)
City: San Leandro, CA Sampler: . // ERRe N
|

Well ID RW-1 Date Monitored: / * 2% -3 Well Condition: G
Well Diameter /6 in —— — -

P Volum 3/4"= 0. "=0.04 2"=0.17 3=0.38
Total Depth VY Facmre(vr} £=066 5=102 6= 150 12'= 580
DepthtoWater [ A .3/ .

Y

/([rl ) AVF !'J o = :u‘”/ %3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: éz 'qg

. X Time Staried: {2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: / Time Bailed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposabie Bailer Depih 10 Product; ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth 10 Water:
Stack Pump V Discrete Baier Hydrogarbon Thickness: _f
Suction Pump _7‘— Other: - Yisual Confirmation/Description:
Grundios - Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (cirdle one)
Other; Ami Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt RemovedfromWell:__ ___ _ gal
Product Transferred to:
— .
Start Time (purge): Weather Conditions: Cleanr
Sample Time/Date: |77 l 0 / H’M 0%  Water Color: Clee— Odor: Al
Purging Flow Rate: _2.§~ gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? A If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conduclivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr) (gal) P (umhos/cm) F) (mg/L) {mv)
( ‘2'5 1062 Zrﬁrl* —
ry 24 ’
z(, s' l 10 G¢6 J2.¢4
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
RW-1 ¥ xvoavial| _ YES HCL STL Pleasanton | TPH-G/BTEX/MTBE(8260)

COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




Gettler=Ryan Inc., Chain—of-Custody
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2000 Crow Canyon Place | Globaf 10 TOE00101451 Project __160106.80 Addrase 6747 SIERRA CT,, SUITE J, DUBLIN CA 94568
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STL Submission#: 2003-01-0499

TRENT

Gettler Ryan February 12, 2003

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568

Attn.: Deanna Harding

Project#. 180106.80

Project: Tosco #7004

Site: 15599 Hespenan Blvd.
San Leandro, CA

Dear Ms. Harding,

Attached is our report for your sampies received on 01/27/2003 16:55

This report has been reviewed and approved for release. Reproduction of this report
is permitted only in its entirety.

Please note that any unused portion of the samples will be discarded after
03/13/2003 unless you have requested otherwise.

We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you. If you have any questions,
please call me at (925) 484-1919.

You can also contact me via email. My email address is: tgranicher@stl-inc.com

Sincerely,

e W

Tod Granicher
Project Manager

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 84566

A part of Sevem Treat PIc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stiinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 1 of 1




S'I'I
| TRENT |

Gettier Ryan
Atftn.: Deanna Harding

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

6747 Sierra Court Suijte J
Dublin, CA 94568
Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899
Project: 180106.80
Tosco #7004

Submission #: 2003-01-049%9

Received: 01/27/2003 16:55

Site: 15599 Hesperian Blvd.

San Leandro, CA

Samples Reported

‘Sample Name -~ %0 ‘Date Sampled ~ - Matrix FiLab#
QA 01/24/2003 Water 1
MVWV-1 01/24/2003 14:45 Water 2
MVv-2 01/2412003 13:45 Water 3
MW-3 01/24/2003 16:20 Water 4
Mw-4 0172412003 15:15 Water 5
MW-5 01/24/2003 15:45 Water 8
MwW-6 01/24/2003 14:15 Water 7
RW-1 01/24/2003 17:10 Water 8
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 02/05/2003 14:04
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
£ part of Sever Tren Plc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1086 * www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAPH 2496 Page 1 of 15




s EVERN ST Submission #: 2003-01-0499
TR E NT L

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B
Gettler Ryan
Attn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568

Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899

Project: 180106.80 Received: 01/27/2003 16:55
Tosco #7004

Site: 15599 Hesperian Blvd.
San Leandro, CA

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Fiag
Gasoline ND 50 ug/l 1.00 | 02/03/2003 11:19
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 ! 02/03/2003 11:19
Toluene ND 0.50 ugfL 1.00 | 02/03/2003 11:19
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 1 02/03/2003 11:19
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00 | 02/03/2003 11:19
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 2.0 ug/t 1.00 | 02/03/2003 11:19
Sarrogates(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 103.7 76-114 |% 1.00 | 02/03/2003 11:19
Toluene-d8 98.0 88110 1% 1.00 | 02/03/2003 11:18
Severn Trent Laboratories, inc. 02/05/2003 14:04
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sevem Trent Fic Tel 925 484 1910 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sthinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 2of 15




S TI Submission #: 2003-01-0499
EXrrEa

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Getiler Ryan
Aftn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568

Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899

Project: 180106.80 Received: 01/27/2003 16:55
Tosco #7004

Site: 15599 Hesperian Blvd.
San Leandro, CA

.fﬂ-z-'Prep(S) 50308 i
Sample 1D MW 7

Compound Conc, RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag |
Gasoline ND 50 ugfL 1.00 | 02/04/2003 13:01

Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 02/04/2003 13:01

Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 } 02/04/2003 13:01
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ugfL 1.00 | 02/04/2003 13:01

Total xylenes ND 1.0 ugflL 1.00 | 02/04/2003 13:01

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 { 02/04/2003 13:01
Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 99.0 76-114  |% 1.00 | D2/04/2003 13:01
Toluene-d8 99.4 88-110 |% 1.00 1 02/04/2003 13:01

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 02/05/2003 14:04

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quany Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A patt of Severn Trent Flc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 525 484 1096 * www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 3ol 15




s EVERN STI Submission #: 2003-01-0499
TRENT : :

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Gettler Ryan
Attn.: Deanna Harding
6747 Sierra Court Suite J

Dublin, CA 94568
Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899

Project. 180106.80 Received; 01/27/2003 16:55
Tosco #7004

Site; 15599 Hesperian Blvd.
San Leandro, CA

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag |
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 1.00 1 02/03/2003 16:44
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 02/03/2003 16:44
Toluene ND 0.50 ugfL 4.00 102/03/2003 16:44
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ugfl 1.00 | 02/03/2003 16:44
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00 ] 02/03/2003 16:44
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 02/03/2003 16:44
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 105.8 76-114 1% 1.00 | 02/03/2003 16:44
Toluene-d8 98.7 88-110 |% 1.00 | 02/03/2003 16:44
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 0240572003 14:0<
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94568
A pan of Sever Trenl Pic Tel 925 48B4 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 4 of 1:

S




S EVERN STI Submission #: 2003-01-0499
TRENT

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 82608

Gettler Ryan
Attn,: Deanna Harding

68747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568
Phone; (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899

Project; 180106.80 ' Received: 01/27/2003 16:55
Tosco #7004

Site: 15599 Hesperian Bivd.
San Leandro, CA

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline 6600 2500 ugflL 50.00 | 02/03/2003 17:06
Benzene ND 25 ug/l 50.00 | 02/03/2003 17:06
Toluene ND 25 ug/L 50.00 | 02/0372003 17:06
Ethylbenzene 930 25 ug/l. 50.00 { 02/03/2003 17:06

Total xylenes ND 50 ug/L 50.00 | 02/03/2003 17:06

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 100 ug/L 50.00 | 02/03/2003 17:06
Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 1 104.1 76-114 1% 50.00 1 02/03/2003 17:06
Toluene-d8 97.9 88-110 % 50.00 {02/03/2003 17:06

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 02/05/2003 14:04

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A pan of Sevem Trent Pie Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 5 of 15




Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Gettler Ryan
Attn.: Deanna Harding
6747 Sierra Court Suite .}

Dublin, CA 94568
Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7889

Proiect: 180106.80 Received; 01/27/2003 16:55
Tosco #7004

Site: 15599 Hesperian Blvd.

San Leandro, CA

S EVERN ST‘[ Submission #: 2003-01-0499
TRENT

Compound Cong. RL Unit Dilution Flag i
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 1.00 | 02/03/2003 17:27

Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 § 02/03/2003 17:27

Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 02/03/2003 17:27
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 1 02/03/2003 17:27

Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 4.00 | 02/03/2003 17:27

Methyl tert-buty! ether (MTBE) 8.4 2.0 ug/L 1.00 } 02/03/2003 17:27
Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 103.8 176114 % 1.00 | 02/03/2003 17:27
Toluene-d8 950 88-110 |% 1.00 | 02/03/2003 17:27

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 02/06/2003 14:04

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

A par of Sevem Trent Fis Tel 925 4B4 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sthinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

Page 6 of 15



STI Submission #: 2003-01-0499

TR«ENT

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 82608

Gettler Ryan
Attn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568
Phone: {925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7889

Project: 180106.80 Received: 01/27/2003 16:55
Tosco #7004

Site: 15599 Hesperian Bivd.
San Leandro, CA

1._'Saf'riiated:?:--'r'oifzzrzuﬁs 5:4-51}5--__-; -

h S ‘ac Batch#: 2003/02/04-01:27
:.ij_.;:'Analysus Flag o ( See i_egend and Note ‘Sectlon ) :

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 250 ug/L 5.00 | 02/04/2003 13:22
Benzene ND 25 ug/L 5.00 1 02/04/2003 13:22
Toluene ND 25 ug/L 5.00 { 02/04/2003 13:22
Ethylbenzene ND 2.5 ug/L 5.00 | 02/04/2003 13:22

Total xylenes ND 50 ug/L 5.00 1 02/04/2003 13:22

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 200 10 ug/l. 5.00 | 02/04/2003 13:22
Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 97.2 76-114  |% 5.00 ] 02/04/2003 13:22
Toluene-d8 100.2 88-110 |% 5.00 | 02/04/2003 13:22

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 02/05/2003 14:04

STL San Francisco " 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A of Sevem Tran Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stkinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 7 of 15




SEVERN ST
TRENT L

Gettler Ryan
Attn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568

Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925} 551-7899

Project. 180106.80
Tosco #7004

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Submission #: 2003-01-0499

Received: 01/27/2003 16:55

Site:

15599 Hesperian Bivd.
San Leandro, CA

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 1.00 | 02/03/2003 18:10
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 02/03/2003 18:10
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 02/03/2003 18:10
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 02/03/2003 18:10
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00 § 02/03/2003 18:10
Methyl teri-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 20 ug/L 1.00 | 02/03/2003 18:10
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 108.6 76-114  |% 1.00102/03/2003 18:10
Toluene-d8 g7.1 88-110 % 1.00 | 02/03/2003 18:10
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 02/05/2003 14:04
STL San Francisco* 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A pan of Sevem Tren Plc Tel 925 484 1019 Fax 925 484 1086 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHE ELAP# 2496 Page 8 of 15




STI Submission #: 2003-01-0499

TRENT

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Cettler Ryan
Attn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568

Phone: (9256) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899

Project: 180106.80 Received: 01/27/2003 16:55
Tosco #7004

Site: 15599 Hesperian Blvd.
San Leandro, CA

' :8260FAB
7. ; ) 2!3120@3 1832
:" QC Batch#-:_ : ;2003!02!03-9__‘27 : SR

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag |
Gasoline 1800 50 ug/L 1.00 { 02/03/2003 18:32
Benzene 0.88 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 02/03/2003 18:32
Toluene 0.69 0.50 ugfL 1.00 | 02/03/2003 18:32
Ethylbenzene 29 0.50 ug/L 1.00 { 02/03/2003 18:32
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00 j 02/03/2003 18:32
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 140 20 ug/L 1.00 | 02/03/2003 18:32
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichloreethane-d4 107.8 76-114 % 1.00 | 02/03/2003 18:32
Toluene-dg 99.9 88-110 |% 1.00 | 02/03/2003 18:32

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 02/05/2003 14:04

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarty Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A parl of Sevem Treni Pc Tel 925 484 1819 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stHinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 24656 Page 9of 15




SEVERN ST I Submission #: 2003-04-0499

TRENT

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Gettler Ryan
Attn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 84568

Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899

Project: 180106.80

Received: 01/27/2003 16:55
Tosco #7004

Site; 15599 Hesperian Bivd.
San Leandro, CA

" Batch'QC Report.

Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag |
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 02/03/2003 10:16
Benzene ND 0.5 ug/L 02/03/2003 10:16
Toluene ND 0.5 ug/L 02/03/2003 10:16
Ethylbenzene ND 0.5 ug/L 02/03/2003 10:16
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 02/03/2003 10:16
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 2.0 ug/L 02/03/2003 10:16
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 103.1 76-114 % 02/03/2003 10:16
Toluene-d8 98.0 88-110 % 02/03/2003 10:18
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 02/05/2003 14:0¢
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pieasanton, CA 94566

A pan of Severn Trent Plc

Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Fage 10 of 15




TRENT

S TI Submission #: 2003-01-0499

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Gettler Ryan
Attn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite .J
Dublin, CA 94568
Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-788%9

Project: 180106.80 Received: 01/27/2003 16:55
Tosco #7004

Site: 15599 Hesperian Blvd.
San Leandro, CA

Method Blan

MB: 2003/02/04
Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag |
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 02/04/2003 10:51
Benzene ND 0.5 ug/L 02/04/2003 10:51
Toluene ND 05 ug/L 02/04/2003 10:51
Ethylbenzene ND 0.5 ug/L 02/04/2003 10:51
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 02/04/2003 10:51
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 2.0 ug/L 02/04/2003 10:51
Surrogates(s}
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 104.0 76-114 % 02/04/2003 10:51
Toluene-d8 96.0 88-110 % 02/04/2003 10:51

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. (2/05/2003 14:04

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Tel 925 484 1910 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 11 of 15

A part of Severn Trent Pic




S EVERN]| STI Submission #: 2003-01-0499
| TRENT |

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 82608

Gettler Ryan
Attn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568
Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899

Project: 180106.80 Received: 01/27/2003 16:55
Tosco #7004 :

Site: 15599 Hesperian Blvd.
San Leandro, CA

Compound Conc. ug/L Exp.Conc. Recovery RPD| Ctrl.Limits % Flags
LCS LCSD LCS LesD | %} Rec. IRPD| LCS | LGSD
Benzene 214 22.8 250 856 lo12 16.3]|69-129| 20
Toluene 227 237 25.0 20.8 94.8 4.3170-130] 20
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE)| 24.7 26.6 25.0 088 |1064 |7.4|65185| 20
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichioroethane-d4 513 502 500 1026 1004 76-114
Toluene-d8 476 506 500 952 |101.2 88-110
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 02/05/2003 14:04
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A pa of Severn Teen! Plo Tel 025 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sthinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2406 Page 12 of 18
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S EVERN ST Submission #: 2003-01-0499
L :

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Gettler Ryan
Attn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dubiin, CA 94568
Phone; {925} 551-7444 Fax: {925) 551-7899

Project: 180106.80 Received: 01/27/2003 16:55
Tosco #7004

Site: 15599 Hesperian Bivd.
San Leandro, CA

 atchaCReport

-'La‘boratory Control Splke

2003?02!04—01 27—003 .

168 v Extracted 02/04:2003

-LCSD . -~ 2003/02/04-01:27-004; /.. . - . Extracted: 02/04/2003 ' shvzed: 12/042008.
| Compound Conc. ug/L Exp.Conc. Recovery |RPD| Ctl.Limits % Flags
LCS LCSD ics |ltcsb | % | Rec. |RPD| LCS | LCSD
Methyl teri-butyl ether (MTBE)| 24.8 24.4 25.0 99.2 976 1.6 | 65-165| 20
Benzene 209 226 250 B3.G6 80.4 7.8 ]69-129| 20
Toluene 222 23.6 250 88.8 94.4 6.1 701307 20
Swrrogates(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 519 489 500 1038 |978 76-114
Toluene-d8 501 500 500 100.2 | 100.0 88-110
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 02/05/2003 14:04

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Severn Trent Plc Tel 925 484 1918 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sthinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2495 Page 13 of 15




s EVERN STI Submission #: 2003-01-0499
TRENT

. Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Gettler Ryan
Attn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568
Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899

Project: 180106.80 Received: 01/27/2003 16:55
Tosco #7004

Site: 15599 Hespetian Blvd.
San Leandro, CA

Compound Cone. ugfL ISpk. Levei Recove Limits % Flags
M3 MSD Sample ug/l | MS MSD | RPD | Rec. RPD MS MSD

Benzene 19.6 22.4 ND 250 |784 |8B96 1133 }69-129 20
Toluene 20.4 234 ND 250 |81.6 |93.6 [13.7 |70-130 20
Methyl tert-butyl ether 220 257 ND 250 1880 102.8 |15.5 |65-165 20
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichioroethane-d4 522 529 500 104.4 11059 76-114
Toluene-d8 494 481 500 |98.8 |96.1 88110

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 02/05/2003 14:04

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 84566
A part of Sevem Trent Fic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * GA DHS ELAP# 2496 . Page 14 of 15




STL Submission #: 2003-01-0499
 TRENT | _
Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Gettler Ryan

Attn.: Deanna Harding Alamedq County

6747 Sierra Court Suite J A PR 1 i 700
Dublin, CA 94568 t3

Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-789$nvironmen

1
Project: 180106.80 16l Hedlifn /2712003 16:55
Tosco #7004

Site: 15599 Hesperian Blvd.
San Leandro, CA

. Legend and Notes =+l

Analysis Flag
o

Reporting limits were raised due to high level of analyte present in the sample.

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 02/05/2003 14:04
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quamy Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A pad of Severn Trent Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stlinc.com * CA DRS ELAP# 2496 Page 15 of 15




